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STATE OF NEW YORK
COURT OF APPEALS

Charles E. Collins, III,

- against -
Appellant,

SUPPORTING AFFIDAVIT

Appeal No.:
Yodle, Inc., Scott Long and
Brad Leitch,

Respondents.

S T A T E O F N E W Y O R K )
C O U N T Y O F R E N S S E L A E R ) s s . :

Charles E. Collins, III, being duly sworn, deposes and says:

1. That I am the appellant in the above entitled matter and make this

Supporting Affidavit in support of my Notice of Motion to Appeal to the New York
State Court of Appeals from the Memorandum and Order of the Supreme Court

Appellate Division, Third Department, Decided and Entered herein on April 11, 2013,
pursuant to New York State Constitution Article VI, § 3 [b][6] and CPLR § 5602
[al[l][i] for those issues which are based upon a question of law.

Copy of Order is Annexed as Exhibit 1
I n t r o d u c t i o n

2. Yodle is a company that at the time of the one page contract was

reporting 45.9 miUion dollars in sales and in 2011 reported 88 million dollars in sales.
3. Yodle on its website, which was used for the sales presentation, states:

"We optimize your media budget with our proprietary Click RankTM bidding sofbvare

to reduce your click costs..." Appellant's click costs went from .87 per click to over

$35.00 per cHck.
4. The first month with Yodle, appellant was charged $203.68 for 21 clicks

which would have cost him $12.94. The next month Yodle charged him $203.10 which

would have cost him about $12.89 and then $67.53 for the 3rd month which would



2

have cost him $4.29 for a total of $474.31 which woiild have cost appellant $30.12.
According to Yodle's one page contract appellant was to be billed $750 per month for 3
months. No mention is made and appellant was not mformed that Yodle gets to keep
any imspent advertising dollars. Yodle controls the amount spent on advertising. On
top of this, Yodle charged appellant $69.00 per month to manage his advertising
accoimt. Appellant was charged $69.00 per month for a total of $207.00 for Yodle to
spend $30.12 in advertising. This is a scam.

5. Yodle charged appellant's credit card for $69 with his permission. Yodle
then charged his credit card on April 30, 2010 for $750 without his knowledge or
consent. They then again charged his credit card on May 28, 2010 for $819.00 after
being told that Yodle had no authority to charge his credit card.

6. Yodle charged appellant's credit card without his consent or authorization
and collected $1,638.00 for advertising that would have cost appellant about $30.12.
Therefore, Yodle made $1,607.88 and did not provide the advertising as promised and,
in fact, took direct actions to sabotage the appellant's advertising campaign which will
be further documented herein. $30.12 is 1.84% of $1,638. This means that Yodle

spends about 1.84% of the money it collects on actual advertising. This means on the
88 milHon dollars Yodle claims it receives, only 1.84% of it or $1,619,200 is actually

spent on advertising for its clients. This leaves Yodle with $86,380,800. Even
assimiing that the cost of advertising was $1,500 would mean that 2% was spent on
advertising or $1,760,000 was spent on advertising Yodle still has made $86,240,000.
Yes, its over 86 million dollars. As documented by the transcripts all of the advertising
dollars were to go to the search engines and not to Yodle. The search engines are

getting about 2% of the advertising dollars when appellant was told that all of the
money (100%) would be going to the search engines.

7. Yodle claims it made 88 million in 2011 according to Inc. 500. In its

paperwork to the court, Leitch in his Affidavit to the Court states that Yodle has over

^ 21,000 live campaigns. It was further documented Yodle charges between $500 to
$5,000 per campaign. $500 x 21,000 = $10,500,000 dollars per month of advertising at
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the lowest rate. This would be over $126,000,000 per year in revenue using the lowest
amount Yodle charges per campaign. Assuming a rate of $750 per campaign, this
would be 15.75 million per month or $189 million per year. What happened to the 38 to

101 million (120 million - 88 million) or more dollars? Appellant is using Yodle's figures.

As Yodle is scamming tens of miUions of dollars, they have probably figured out how to

make this money vanish.

8. Yodle provided only a one page contract for appellant to sign. Yodle did not

provide to him Yodle's Service Agreement Terms and Conditions (YSATC) which

allegedly included giving them permission to charge his credit card and informing him
that Yodle is able to keep any imspent advertising dollars. As documented above, Yodle

was to keep the difference between the $1,500 they charged appellant for advertising
and the inflated cost of $474.31. Therefore, Yodle gets to keep the full $1,500 even

though they only billed appellant's accoimt $474.31 which cost them about $30.12.
This is a scam.

9. Yodle agreed to use appellant's e-mail address. Instead, Yodle made up an

e-mail address for him without his knowledge or consent. Long sent appellant two e-
mails from potential clients firom his personal e-mail address stating exacting what the

potential clients stated in their e-mails. At no time did appellant ever agree to have his
e-mails intercepted by Yodle and he certainly did not agree and was not told that Long
was going to read his e-mails. This was ignored by the lower courts.

10. The supreme court held that because "Leitch carefully explained Yodle's
services" the lower court ignored the illegal recording of appellant's phone calls. The
court is holding that because appellant was told by Leitch that Yodle records phone
conversations, it was legal for Yodle to record his phone calls with third parties. Both
the Supreme Court and the Appellate Court (lower coiirts) deliberately ignored the
following facts: a) the transcripts clearly documents that at no time did appellant ever
agree to Yodle recording his phone calls with third parties; b) Yodle agreed to use
appellant's phone nimiber, after Leitch told him about the call recording, instead of
their tracking nimiber which would have prevented Yodle from recording his phone
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calls and this was direct action by appellant to prevent Yodle from recording his phone^ conversations; c) that Yodle used its tracking phone number without appellant's

knowledge or consent as Leitch agreed to use appellant's phone number; d) that
appellant sent two e-mails to Yodle telling them that they were not to record his phone
calls; e) that Yodle continued to record his phone calls even after being served with a
cease and desist order issued by the supreme court; f) that according to Yodle's Service

Agreement Terms and Conditions (YSATC), which appellant was not told about until
the court proceeding, specifically states you can opt out of the call recording by

notifying Yodle and as appellant notified Yodle on several occasions not to record his
phone calls and they did, they were in violation of YSATC and g) that Yodle committed
a class E felony by recording appellant's phone calls pursuant to Penal Law § 250.00

Eavesdropping and in particular §250.05 and 250.10 which was argued in both of the
lower cou r t s .

"Wiretapping" means the intentional overheariag or recording of a
telephonic or telegraphic commimication by a person other than a sender or
receiver thereof, without the consent of either the sender or receiver,
by means of any instrument, device or equipment.

Penal Law § 250.05 Eavesdropping.

A person is guilty of eavesdropping when he unlawfully engages in
wiretapping, mechanic^ overhearing of a conversation, or intercepting or
accessing of an electronic commimication.

That based upon the arguments before the lower court concerning the illegal

wiretapping, recording of appellant's phone calls and intercepting and reading his e-
mails and the fact that Judge Hummel held that the respondents did nothing illegal as

Leitch informed the appellant about Yodle's services, therefore the court is holding that

it is legal to record phone calls and intercept and e-mails so long as you inform the

person you are doing so. The court, by ignoring the direct actions taken by appellant to

require the respondent's to use his phone mmiber and e-mail address on the mirror

image website and notifying the respondents they have no right to record his phone
calls with third parties, is holding that it makes no difference if you object to the
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recording of phone calls, it is legal to do so, so long as you notify the person you are

doing so. Both courts are deliberately covering up illegal and criminal acts by Yodle.
Now all is needed is for this Court to deny permission to hear this appeal

thereby making it legal to record phone conversations between parties that you are
not a party to.

This ruling can effect every business in New York and open them up to illegal

wiretapping of their phone conversations and the illegal intercepting and reading of
their e-mails even if they object. This court should not allow this to happen.

11. The lower courts also ignored the fact that Yodle took direct action to

sabotage appellant's advertising campaign by a) use of its Click Rank bidding software
system in order to reduce the nimiber of clicks appellant would receive and b) the use
of its geographical modifiers in order to reduce appellant's coverage area to an area
that didn't even cover the capital district, after telling him his ads would cover all of

New York State,which would also reduce the number of cUcks he would receive.

12. The lower courts held that Leitch's and Long's participation in the illegal
wire tapping and recording of appellant's phone conversations, the illegal intercepting
of his e-mails and the illegal reading of his e-mails is the equivalent of taking a phone
order and therefore, does not give rise for New York to have jurisdiction over them. All
of the documentation which would have given New York jurisdiction over Leitch and

Long was completely ignored by the lower courts in order to protect the illegal actions
of Yodle at the expense of thousands of small businesses in New York State who are

being scammed by Yodle.
13. The lower courts state it was appellant's actions by attempting to cancel

the Contract and therefore, he has no remedy. This is false.
a. As documented by the transcripts appellant was told his

advertising coverage would cover all of New York including the Bronx and
Manhattan. Immediately upon him signing of the one page e-contract, Leitch
attempted to have him agree to advertising for just the Capital District. In fact,
Leitch did reduce appellant's advertising coverage to area that did not even
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include all of the Capital District. This shows that it was Yodle who first
attempted to change the contract and not appellant. This was misrepresented
by the lower courts as they only address appellant's actions after this
happened.

b. As documented by the Complaint on April 30, 2010, appellant sent
an e-mail stating that he could not afford to proceed at this time because of
certain expenses and that when he was able to proceed he would contact Yodle.
Appellant was not canceling the contract and did not state that he was
cancehng the contract.

c. Leitch agreed that the starting date would be May 3, 2010. On

April 30, 2010 appellant was notified that Yodle had already set up the mirror
image website and was tracking his phone calls. It was at this point that
appellant told Yodle that they had no authority to continue with the mirror
image website and no authority to record his phone calls. Appellant had no proof
that Yodle was actually recording his phone calls until Mr. Rivchin admitted in
court papers that Yodle was recording his phone calls claiming appellant did not

object to the recording of the phone calls it was legal for Yodle to do so, which is
totally false.

d On May 4, 2010, appellant discovered that Yodle had charged his

credit card without his knowledge or consent and this is when he attempted to

get out of the contract telling them they did not have any authority to make a
mirror image of his website.

e. Yodle collected $69 administrative fee and $750 for advertising

which they knew that they had no intention of spending on advertising. Yodle

again charged and collected another $819.00 ($69 administrative and $750 for
advertising) that Yodle fully knew they were not going to spend on advertising.
As Yodle got its money, the contract was not canceled. As Yodle collected

its money for advertising they were boimd by what they told appellant.

f. The court ignored the fact that Yodle got its money and failed to
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provide the advertising and costs for the advertising as promised.
14. Judge Hiimmel and the appellate division dehberately misrepresented or

ignored all of the evidence against Yodle that was volimtarily provided by Neil Rivchin.
Without his help in providing the documentation to the Court, appellant would never
have been able prove that Yodle is operating a multimillion dollar advertising scam by

defrauding thousands of New York State businesses out of tens of millions of dollars
each year. Further, they are deliberately covering up the illegal and criminal acts of

Yo d l e .

15. That Mr. Rivchin voluntarily provided the transcripts which document

exactly what was stated and he admitted that Yodle had been recording appellant's

phone conversations and other documents voluntarily given to appellant in court

papers. The Court ignored all evidence concerning the transcripts and other documents
that would have injured Yodle such as Leitch agreeing to use appellant's phone mmiber

and his e-mail address instead of Yodle's tracking phone number.

16. Neil Rivchin and the O'Connell and Aronowitz law firm is alleged to be one

of the top law firms in New York State. Appellant is sure Mr. Rivchin and other

members of his firm are on a first name basis and have easy access to most all of the

Judges. Further, they are probably on a first name basis with most of the judges.
17. That after reading the following legal arguments, the question then

becomes why was all of the evidence presented by appellant to both coiirts either

misrepresented or ignored and covered up in the Court orders and why did the lower
coiirts cover up the illegal actions of Yodle?

18. It should be noted that even after appellant documented the illegal
actions of Yodle and the advertising scam they are perpetuating on thousands of

businesses, Mr. Rivchin made no attempt to settle this matter except to offer to
refimd appellant's money.

19. Obviously, Mr. Rivchin knew that he did not have to negotiate with

appellant as Judge Hummel was going to dismiss the case and cover up Yodle's scam
and illegal actions against appellant and costing other New York businesses milhons of
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dollars each year. Further, Mr, Rivchin still did not want to negotiate at the CASP
conference. The judge there was on his side. Obviously, he knew how the appellate

court judges were going to rule in advance.

The Legal Arguments

(A - ) refers to pages attached and they were the appendix pages to the

Appellant's Brief to the Appellate court. The arguments and documentation made
below were made to the Appellate Court and most all were made to Judge Hummel.

20. The lower courts ignored case law holding pro se complaint should be

construed liberally in favor of pleader, Pezhman v. Citv of New York. 29 AD.3d 164

(1st Dept. 2006). Malik v. Coughlin. 133 Misc.2d 245 held pro se pleadings should be

held to a less stringent standard than those drafted by lawyers, Macv v. New York

State State Electric and Gas Corp.. 80 AD.2d 669. The lower courts further ignored

Hevman v. Commerce and Industrv Insurance Co.. 524 F.2d 1317 (2d Cir. 1975)

... But, the "fundamental maxim" remains that on a motion for summary
judgment the court cannot try issues of fact; it can only determine
whether there are issues to be tried. (Citations omitted). Moreover, when
the court considers a motion for summary judgment, it must resolve all
ambiguities and draw all reasonable inferences in favor of the party
against whom summary judgment is sought.

The lower co\irts not only drew all inferences in favor of Yodle who filed the

motion for summary judgment, but they deliberately misrepresented the facts or

ignored the facts that were docimiented against Yodle. The lower courts tried the issues
of fact without a trial knowing they can only determine if there are issues are to be
t r i e d .

It is axiomatic that summary judgment is a drastic remedy and should not be

granted where triable issues of facts are raised and cannot be resolved on conflicting
affidavits (Millerton Agwav Coop, v Briarcliff Farms. Inc.. 17 NY.2d 57, 61 (1966)).
The lower court ignored all of the appellant's documentation of fraud by Yodle and its
employees and the violation of the one page contract by Yodle.

21. Leitch and Yodle made material false statements and misrepresentations
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in order to induce appellant to sign e-contract.

The appellant had three conversations with Leitch concerning the advertising
services to be provided by Yodle on April 6, 2010 (R - 236), April 8, 2010 (R - 269) and
another on April 8, 2010 (R-229), Said conversations were recorded by Yodle and

voluntarily provided to the Appellant by Mr. Rivchin in the Respondents' Motion for

Summary Judgment.
E L E M E N T S O F I N T E N T I O N A L T O R T ( M I S R E P R E S E N TAT I O N ) :

(1) actor desires to cause consequences of his acts, OR

(2) believes that the consequences are "substantially certain" to result from it.

To show violation ofCLS Gen Bus 13 349, plaintiff need only prove that practice

complained of was deceptive or misleading in material respect and that plaintiff was

injured; plaintiff need not prove that defendant's practices or acts were intentional,

fraudulent, or even reckless, and need not prove that he or she relied on defendant's

deceptive practices. Ovman v Amoroso. 172 Misc.2d 773, 659 NYS.2d 963 (1997, City
^ C t ) .

In order to recover damages on a fraud claim, a plaintiff must prove "a

misrepresentation or a material omission of fact which was false and known to be false

by defendant, made for the purpose of inducing the other party to rely upon it,
justifiable reliance of the other party on the misrepresentation or material omission,
and injury" (Lama Holding Co. v Smith Barnev. 88 NY.2d 413, 421, 646 NYS.2d 76

[1996]; see also Peach Parking Corp. v 346 W. 40th St.. LLC, 42 AD.3d 82, 86, 835
NYS.2d 172 [1st Dept. 2007]).

' Brad Leitch's Knowingly False and/or Misleading Statements
in Order to Induce Appellant to sign E-contract

April 6, 2010 Transcript
22. Leitch first stated that he was from Google and then stated that Yodle

was "brought on by Google literally to manage the campaigns" of Google AdWords
^ customers (A -116). These statements were false because Leitch was not afTiHated
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with Google.

Leitch contradicted his above statement in his Affidavit 56 (A - 87) when he
s t a t e d :

"Respondent Yodle is a Google AdWords reseller. This means that Yodle
contracts, for a profit, with its own clients to design for the client a
geographically focused advertising campaign that is intended to iacreasethe percentage of direct phone or e-mail contacts its cUents receive from
persons doing internet searches.... When I spoke to Plaintiff, I mformed him
that Yodle is a Google AdWords reseller...."

The statement is clear, that Yodle contracts with its own cUents, not Google
Adword clients and Yodle is not "brought in to manage Google AdWords accounts" as
was told to appellant.

23. Leitch states (A -118) that "in your market in New York Citv it's

probably going to be maybe anjwhere from three to five dollars per click". However, for
the Capital District area, the appellant was charged an average of $9.70 per click,
which is based on what Yodle charged for the clicks, and there was no advertising in the
New York City area as promised. The Capital District area would be less expensive
than the New York City area to advertise in, not double the cost.

24. That on April 6, 2010 Leitch sent to Appellant by e-mail (A -144) an
article (A -161) by Forbes magazine on Yodle in order to give Yodle credibility. Forbes
is a leading business magazine with a very high reputation which Yodle uses to its

advantage.

April 8, 2010 First Call Transcript
All documentation concerning the false statements by Leitch will be fully

discussed in the other heading of this Affidavit.

25. Leitch states (A -120) that Yodle's position is to avoid the number one $5
clicks over here and go after the number 4 click over there for $2.50 and by doing this
would be much better and this is what Yodle is constantly doing.

Yodle was charging an average of $9.70 per click that appellant was paying 87

cents for. Leitch is claiming that without Yodle's system, appellant would be paying
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double or $19.40 on average per click. However, Leitch's above statement is false.
26. Leitch states (A -121) "we definitely want to increase the number of

keywords you have and also increase where you're pushed out to as well. As far
as placement goes, does that make sense though"? In fact, the appellant's advertising
area did not even include all of the Capital District area. Further, more than 75% of the

keywords used by Yodle were used to restrict, limit, and/or reduce, the number of clicks

the appellant would receive and to limit the coverage area of the advertising and not

expand it as claimed by Leitch.
27. Leitch states (A -122) that Yodle was working to promote phone calls

and they are not working to promote people to just go on to the website and do things,

they were promoting the phone call itself. Yodle took absolutely no action to promote
the actual phone call, so this statement is false.

28. On page 18 of the transcript (A -123), Leitch stated that Yodle charges

$69 per month to manage AdWords, Bing, Yahoo and "that includes everything I've
shown you". Leitch then states "And of course you have your monthly budget, which is
going to the search engines themselves". Over 97% of the advertising dollars was going
to Yodle and not the search engines as stated.

29. According to Leitch's statements (A -123) and the e-contract (A - 44,

111), appellant was to be pay $69 per month for Yodle to manage his account and
Leitch is specifically "representing" the $750 budgeted for advertising was to go to
the search engines, the advertisers. In fact, it will be shown that over 97% of the

advertising budget went to Yodle and not the search engines as claimed by Leitch. His
statement that the advertising dollars were going to the search engines is false and
that Yodle charges $69 per month to manage the account and everything he showed
appellant was included in the $69 was false.

30. At the bottom of page 18 (A - 123), appellant stated he was looking at
$210 to start off with ($69 x 3). Leitch responded on page 19 (A -124) that was for the
management fees for someone to manage the account. Leitch then stated "of course

your budget is your budget like it always has been. But we're going to spread it around
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to Yahoo and other areas to. The "other areas" was about 97% of the advertising

budget dollars going to Yodle. This should have been disclosed by Leitch.
31. Leitch (A -124) told the appellant that he was going to use appellant's

phone number and e-mail address on the form on Yodle's mirror image website. This is
a false statement by Leitch as he knew he was not going to use appellant's phone
mmiber or e-mail address on Yodle's mirror image website and in fact did not use them.

32. Leitch then stated that (A -125) "vi^e're going to be doing is we're

going to be setting up keywords with zip codes, Manhattan, Brooklyn, a lot of
different combinations" then stated "So you know you're saying you feel like the

geotargeting, people are only calling you from Brooklyn, we want to make sure
you're getting calls from all of New York State, not just Brooklyn".

These statements are false as the advertising coverage given by Leitch and

Yodle to appellant didn't even cover the Capital District area and there were no

keywords or zip codes for Manhattan or Brooklyn or for all of New York State. This is
deceit and fraud and a knowingly false statement.

33. Leitch stated (A -126) "we can always change the budget to get more

aggressive, you're covering all of New York State. Again, this is false, appellant
wasn't even covering the Capital District area because of Yodle's geotargeting.

34. Leitch stated (A -131) that Yodle was going to start the advertising on

May 3, 2010. Yodle started before that date.
35. Appellant asked Leitch (A -127) if he paid the advertising directly to the

companies. Leitch stated that everything gets paid to Yodle and "of course we take
your investment and invest it for you". Yodle invested about 97% of the appellant's

advertising budget in Yodle and not advertising. This should have been disclosed to the

appellant and this was a fraud for them to do so as Leitch (A -123) and the e-contract
(A - 44, 111) both stated that appellants management fee was $69.00.

36. Leitch then goes on to state (A -127) that Yodle has "75 different outlets

and there is no way we would be able to just have you automatically billing on all those

75 outlets". This statement is false. According to Yodle's print out of charges (A -151-
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159), appellant was only on four outlets and from these he got 21 clicks, an average of
5 clicks per outlet.

37. Leitch states (A -128).. "Now the call, as far as where they're going to

come into, you want them calling into the 0380 number, correct? Appellant

replied yes.

Leitch asking appellant if he wanted the clients calling into his phone number

0380. Based on this question, appellant believed his phone number was being placed on

the mirror image website. However, Leitch knew he was not going to use the

appellant's phone number on Yodle's mirror image website as he was the one imputing
the information as he was talking to the appellant.

38 . Le i tch con t inues (A -128) w i th

B: Okay. Just want to make sure, and if you scroll down, you'U see the
$750 monthly budget, works the same as it always has with
AdWords, and you have the $69 management fee, it's pretty basic ...."

Leitch sent to Appellant by e-mail dated April 6, 2010 (A -144) Court

Cunnmgham's statement in Forbes Article (A -161):

Yodle's payment plan works like a calling card. After a $447 initial fee,
business owners set aside anywhere from $900 to $5,000 per month in an
account to be drawn down as the c l icks accumulate.

However, both statements are false. Yodle's monthly budget does not work like

Google AdWords where a customer can give $100.00 and each time your website is
clicked on Google charges you for that click and deducts it from your accoimt. When

your account is running low, you add to it or just let it run out. There is no management
or monthly fee. Yodle on the other hand, works on a different method. They collect $750

for the month, spends $200 leaving the customer with a balance of $550. Yodle then

collects another $750 spends another $200 leaving the customer with a balance of

$1,100, and finally collects another $750 and again spends another $200 leaving a
remaining balance $1,650. Yodle also collected the $69 per month for managing the
$200 that is spent on advertising. When the three month contract is up, the customer

^ is not entitled to the $1,650 in their accoimt. Yodle keeps the money unless the
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customer wants to continue to pay them $69 per month to manage their account and
Yodle collects another $750 in advertising. This should have been disclosed to

appellant.
39. Yodle also uses on its website (A -149) its ranking with Ink. 500 (A -153)

showing that it is in the top 35 companies in the United States with 49.5 MILLION is
sales in order to make Yodle's services seem legitimate.

April 8, 2010 Second Call Transcript
40. At this point, the appellant had already signed the e-contract as

documented in the first transcript of April 8, 2010.

1. On page 1 (A -129) Leitch stated:

B: Yeah, so really I wanted to make sure we had this targeted correctly. You
said you felt Hke most of your customers came from all of New York
State, or do you have a certain mileage radius that you work in?

2. On page 2 (A -130) Leitch (B) states the following:

B: Okay. Do you feel like most of your customers come from New
York City or do most of them come from Albany and that area?

B That's nice, that's a nice feature, I guess what I'm trying to figure
out is with the budget that we have, how large of an area do we really need to
target, so I'm trying to figure out if we would be better focused just in the Albany
and people that I feel like would actually drive to see you if your chances would
be better that way, or if we just focused on New York City itself too.

C: I mean, I am getting calls from there.

B: Yeah, But do you feel like your chances of landing a client in New
York City are just as high as they would be in Albany?

Leitch had just spent over an hour with the appellant telling him that his

advertising coverage, at a cost of $750 per month, was going to be all of New York
State, that advertising would be in Brooklyn, Manhattan, Queens, etc. Relying on
those statements, the Forbes article. Inc. 500 listing, Yodle's website and other

statements made by Leitch above, appellant signed the e-contract. Leitch now wants

to restrict, limit and/or reduce appellant's area for advertising to the Albany area
where people will drive to see him and where he is already advertising in.
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41. These statements by Leitch are what started to raise suspicion that
Yodle was a scam operation. Leitch states one thing while giving his sales
presentation, then things begin to change after appellant signed the e-contract.

Without the transcripts volimtarily provided by Mr. Rivchin, the appellant
would not have been able to prove his allegations against Yodle and what Leitch
actually told him. All of this was ignored by the lower courts.

42. The appellant was told that Yodle just charges $69 (A -123) to manage
the advertising account and all of the advertising dollars go the search engines or
advertisers. Long in his first e-mail (A - 43) to the appellant on April 8, 2010, just after

appellant had finished with Leitch, stated the following:
Earn $200 for referring yo\ir fhends to Yodle:
Sign up for our referrd program here. (Only takes a minute.)

According to Leitch and the transcript, Yodle charges $69 per month for
managing the advertising or $207 for a 3 month contract and all of the advertising
dollars go to the search engines. Yodle cannot afford to spend $200 for a new client
when it is only charging $207 for 3 months to manage the account. Leitch trying to

change the appellant's geotargeting area from all of New York State to the Capital
District area and now Long stating you get paid $200 for a referral certainly raises the

issue of Yodle being a scam. Again appellant did not have the proof as to what Leitch

told him until Mr. Rivchin gave the transcripts to him.

43. Leitch stated (A -131) "Okay, that works" to the appellant stating he

wanted to use his 518-274 local nimiber after Leitch mentioned using Yodle's tracking

number. Leitch used Yodle's tracking number knowing fiill well that appellant did not

want to use the tracking number and wanted his own phone number,

44. Leitch then asks the question (A -131): "And the e-mail address you

actually want the e-mails going to, would be makedivorceeasy at aol? Appellant

responded with, 'Yeah."
Leitch did not use either appellant's phone number or e-mail address that he

stated he was going to use on the mirror image website. Leitch dehberately and



knowingly lied to the appellant which was ignored by the lower courts.
45. Leitch in his Affidavit 53 (A - 86) avers:

Plaintiff is basing this lawsuit on allegations in his Complaint that I
represented to him the Yodle advertising campaign would generate more Clicksfor him and cost him less per Click than Google AdWords advertising he had
been doing himself, that I represented to him that Yodle would spend
down each month his $750 monthly advertising Budget Fee, and that
Yodle would charge Plaintiff whatever the search engines charged
Yodle (Exh., "r',Sll). This is absolutely false.

Leitch on April 8, 2010 during the sales presentation (A -123) stated the
following:

page 18B: But this is one of my personal accounts. What we do is we charge $69 a
month to manage the AdWords for you,

C: $69 to manage.
B: AND OF COURSE YOU HAVE YOUR MONTHLY BUDGET,

C: Now that $69, does that also cover Bing and Yahoo?
B: Yeah, that includes everything I've shown you,...

By stating that the appellant's advertising budget was going to the search
engines, Leitch was specifically stating Yodle would spend down each month

appellant's $750 monthly advertising Budget Fee, and that Yodle would
charge Plaintiff whatever the search engines charged Yodle because the

monthly budget was going to the search engines.
46. The appellant had the problem that he had no proof as to what was said

to him by Leitch during the sales presentation until Mr. Eivchin voluntarily provided

him with the transcripts by Yodle of the conversations between himself and Leitch.

Appellant knew that Leitch would deny everything and claim he never made such

statements, just as he did in his sworn affidavit claiming he never told appellant that

advertising dollars were going to the search engines. The transcripts clearly shows that
Leitch made knowingly false statements and/or misleading statements to the

appellant in order to induce him to sign the e-contract.

Leitch's statements in his sworn affidavit violate Penal Law §§ 210.00 and

210.10 relating to peijury. This was also ignored by Judge Hummel and the appellate
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c o u r t .

Yodle's False and/or Misleading Statements on its Website

47. Leitch had appellant read Yodle's website which states that its "Click
Rank™" bidding software was going to reduce appellant's cHck costs" (A -140). This
was false.

We optimize your media budget with our proprietary "Click Rank™"
bidd^g software to reduce yoxu: click costs ....
Yodle's "CHck Rank" bidding software does not reduce your chck costs as stated

on Yodle's website. It is a tool used by Yodle to restrict, limit and/or reduce the number

of cUcks a customer will receive by reducing the amount of money Yodle will pay per

click by putting a dollar amoxmt they will spend for each click. If it reduced click costs

as stated, then appellants click costs should not have gone from 87 cents to $9.70 per
click. False advertising.

48. Yodle's website (A -150) states:
^ " G E T M O R E C A L L S A N D E - M A I L S

Advertising in the sponsored section of search engine resiilts is one of the
fastest and most measurable methods for growing a wide presence online for
your business, and it is an important element of the Quick Results Package.
Yodle has strategic partnerships with all the major search engines,
including Google®, Yahoo!®, Bing®, AOL/D, and Ask.com®. In aggregate,
our partners make up more than 90% of all search traffic."

In the April 8, 2010 transcript (A - 119) Leitch states:

B: This shows obviously we know what we're doing, there's over 21,000 live
campaigns we have for our clients now, and down here you have
different partnerships.

So I want to make it makes sense to you who I am. I'm your liaison for all
of your online advertising under one umbrella.

Yodle's website states: Advertise across our network of partner sites: Google,

Yahoo, AoL, Bing, Ask (A -150).

Google Adwords Frequently Asked Questions (A -154) provided by Yodle and Mr.
Rivchin after the lawsuit was begun states: Beware of SEOs that claim to



guarantee rankings, allege a "special relationship" with Google, or advertise a
"priority submit" to Google. According to Google, they do not have "strategic
partnerships" a/k/a "special relationships" with anyone as claimed by Yodle and Leitch.
More misrepresentations on the part of Yodle.

49. According to Hoeffiier v. Orrick. Herrington & Sutcliife LLP. 2008 NY

Slip Op 51795U, New York courts have generally followed the rule that -- where a
transaction has been induced by fraud, and the defrauded party is unable to
establish any actual damages -- the party which committed the fraud "is liable
to the defrauded party, to pay, at least, nominal damages" (Northrop v Hill,, 57
NY 351. 354 [18741: see also Clearview Concrete Prods. Corp. v S. Charles Gherardi.

Inc.. 88 AD.2d 461, 470, 453 NYS.2d 750 [2d Dept. 1982]; 60A NY Jur 2d, Fraud and

Deceit § 257).

The appellant has clearly documented that the contract with Yodle was induced

by fraudulent statements made by Leitch and therefore, is entitled to least nnominal
damages.

To prevail upon a claim of fraudulent concealment, a plaintiff must
establish -- in addition to the elements required for a claim of fraudulent
misrepresentation -- that the defendant had a duty to disclose material
information which was concealed (see, Swerskv v Dreyer & Traub. 219 AD.2d
321, 326, 643 NYS,2d 33 [1st Dept. 1996]).

The respondents had an obhgation to disclose to the appellant that the $69
monthly management fee did not cover everything and that Yodle was marking up the
advertising and that all of the advertising dollars were not going to the search engines
as stated. Further they were obligated to tell the appellant that they keep any funds

not spent on advertising.

Hoe ffi i e r v. O r r i c k . He r r i ng ton & Su t c l i f f e LLP. 2008 NY S l i p Op 51795U

The parties' conflicting assertions -- as to whether Cote and Anthony
made representations to Hoeffner to the effect that Orrick did not plan to bring
lateral partners into its New York IP group -- raise an issue of fact as to the
credibility of those parties which I may not properly resolve on this motion, and
which precludes summary judgment dismissing Hoe^er's fraudulent
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inducement claim insofar as it is premised upon those alleged
misrepresentations (see e.g. Ferrante v American Luns Assn., 90 NY.2d 623,
631, 687 N.E.2d 1308, 665 NYS.2d 25 [1997]; Hughes v Tishman Constr. Corp.,
40 AD.3d 305, 310, 836 NYS.2d 86 [1st Dept. 2007]). HoefTner may assert a
fraudulent inducement claim based upon such misrepresentations in addition to
his breach of contract claim because those misrepresentations, if they were
made, would be "misrepresentations of present facts (rather than merely of
future intent) that were collateral to the contract and wluch induced the
allegedly defrauded party to enter into the contract" iOrix Credit Alliance v
Hahle Co.. 256 AD.2d 114,115, 682 NYS.2d 160 [1st Dept. 1998]).

Judge Hummel was precluded from issuing a summary judgment as the
appellant argued that there was a fraudulent inducement for him to sign the e-contract
and there were knowingly false statements and misrepresentations made by Leitch
and Yodle's website as documented above and will be addressed in more detail below.

50. The Order on page 9 (A -12) states:

Plaintiffs complaints about how he was contacted by defendants and
claims that Yodle's service was not as good as Yodle asserts in its advertising
are at most after-the-fact realizations that had nothing to do with plaintiff's
actual decision to terminate the contract. Having decided to terminate the
contract and not participate with Yodle in the development of the adverSite for
reasons having nothing to do with defendants or their service, plaintiff cannot
logically complain that the results he received from Yodle's service were
unsatisfactory, much less assert that he was damaged by Yodle alleged failure
to provide services as promised.

Yodle collected $1,638 for its alleged services. As previously documented the

appellant did not attempt to terminate the contract until after Yodle charged his credit
card without his knowledge or consent. It was Yodle who first tried and did violate the

contact by limiting the appellant's advertising coverage from all of New York State to

an area that didn't even cover the capital district. Further, the appellant did

participate in the development of the adversite by requiring his phone number and e-

mail address be used which was not done. Further, even if the appellant had tried to get

out of the contract, this does not give Yodle the right to record his phone calls and

intercept and read his e-mails and it was illegal for Yodle to do so.
51. Judge Hummel is protecting Yodle and covering up Yodle's illegal actions

towards the appellant and Yodle's scam operation. Further, Judge Hiunmel ignored the
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fact that Yodle took actions with its "click rank" bidding software and its geographical
modifiers to sabotage the appellant's advertising campaign even though they collected
their money. Judge Hummel deliberately ignored all of the evidence against Yodle,
including but not limited to, all of the false statements by Leitch and Yodle to induce
the appellant to sign the e-contract.

52. At the time, appellant attempted to postpone the implementation of the
contract, he did not have the proof of what Yodle was actually doing and without Mr.
Rivchin's help, he wouldn't have had the proof to prove Yodle is a scam operation. Going
over what Leitch had told him, some things just didn't make sense. For example, why
would Google bring in Yodle to manage their advertising accoimts? Google is a billion
dollar advertising business. Leitch after the signing of the e-contract began to change
the coverage area and Long is offering $200 for a referral. Sounds like a bait and switch
scam. Tell the client his ads will cover all of New York and then switch to any area that

doesn's even cover the capital district. It is a bait and switch scam.

53. Contrary to the Order as stated above (A -12), Appellant did in fact

participate in the setting up of the adversite or mirror image website by stating that
Yodle was to use his phone nimaber and his e-mail address which was agreed to by
Leitch. Yodle did not use appellant's phone mmiber or e-mail address. The true facts

were ignored by the lower courts.

54. It would have made absolutely no difference if appellant had participated

with Yodle in further setting up the mirror image website for the following reasons.

a. Yodle used geographical modifiers in order to deliberately restrict,

limit and/or reduce appellant's coverage area and the number of clicks he would

receive. Appellant was not provided the geographical modifiers until volimtarily

given to him by Mr. Rivchin when the respondents made their affidavits for the
motion for summary judgment.

b. The respondents admitted that they controlled the amoimt spent

^ on advertising though their "Click Rank" bidding system (A -104,108).

Appellant wasn't going to get any more clicks than what Yodle wanted him to



get, no matter what he did.
c. As documented, Yodle collected $1,500 for the advertising budget

but only spent $474.31 which cost Yodle about $30.12. Yodle deHberately
inflated the average cost per click from .87 to $9.70 and if you take into accoimt
that Appellant was charged $750 for the clicks, then he paid over $35 per cHck.

d. Appellant's cost per click went from .87 to $9.70 per click, not

withstanding the fact, he was shown on Yodle's website, that Yodle was going to
reduce his click costs with their "Click Rank" bidding software system.

e. Appellant was told that his cost per cHck for New York City would

be $5.00 per click and with Yodle's "Click Rank" bidding system could be reduced

to $2.50 per click.

f. That Yodle was roUing over appellant's monthly advertising budget

dollars right into Yodle's pocket by not advertising.

g. That Yodle through its "Click Rank" bidding software system was

restricting, limiting and/or reducing the amount of clicks appellant would receive
in order to pocket the imspent advertising dollars. The lower courts ignored the

fact that Yodle was sabotaging the appellant's advertising campaign.

h. That even after appellant told the respondents not to record his

phone conversations on at least 2 occasions, they continued to do so. Further,
Yodle was arrogant enough to continue to record appellant's phone calls after

they were served with the cease and desist Order (A - 32) just as they continued
with the mirror image website after being served.

YODLE PROVIDES E-CONTRACT FOR SIGNING AGREEMENT
WHILE FAILING TO PROVIDE YODLE'S ALLEGED SERVICE

AGREEMENT TERMS AND CONDITIONS TO APPELLANT

E - C o n t r a c t

55. Leitch sent to Appellant, Yodle's e-contract (A - 44) to sign. According to
the e-contract the monthly cost was $750 for advertising and $69.00 monthly

management fee. Notice, there is nothing after "Yodle Inc. Terms and Conditions:" This
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clearly shows that there were no other terms and conditions except what was stated in
t h e e - c o n t r a c t .

The e-contract states the contact is for 3 months and begins with "go live date".
The e-contract then states in small print:

"Budget will directly affect the number of visitors to your site and number
of customers to your business. Please be aware that prices and market
conditions fluctuate without notification and results may vary accordingly. All
billings are prepaid and automatically billed for the month & any balance at the
end of the month will be appHed to the next month as "Roll-Over."

The e-contract then states:.

Yodle Inc. Terms and Conditions:
Instructions: Sign your name here and click on the check box to agree to our

te rms o f se rv i ce .

C u s t o m e r :
X Charles collins
Charles Collins
Make Divorce Easy
1 0 8 B r i m s w i c k R o a d
Troy, New York 12180
P h o n e : 5 1 8 2 7 4 0 3 8 0

Electronic Signature Process Record
The document above has been electronically singed in accordance with law.
Current time: Apr-08,2010 11:04:52

l o f 2 ( A - 4 4 )

Leitch fraudulently obtained the appellant's signature on the e-contract

pursuant to Penal Law §165.20 as Leitch had the intent to defraud the appellant and

to obtain a benefit for himself and Yodle by making knowingly false statements or

misrepresentations to appellant as docimiented above and below in order to induce the

appellant to sign the contract.

Leitch also misrepresented what the appellant was signing with the e-contract

(A - 44, 111) as Leitch never provided appellant with Yodle's Service Agreement Terms
and Conditions (YSATC) (A -112) as will be documented next.

Yodle's Service Agreement Terms and Conditions
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56. Leitch in his Affidavit ?2 (A - 85) states: ..."A copy of the Contact is

attached as Exhibit "A"". Exhibit "A" contained the e-contract (A - 44, 111) and Yodle's

Service Agreement Terms and Conditions (YSATC) (A -112).

Grordon, CFO of Yodle in his Affidavit 54 (A -100) stated:
4. When Yodle agrees to undertake an Internet advertising campaign

for a cHent, it requires the client to sign a standard Yodle Contract, consisting of
a cover page which sets forth the length of the Contract and the fees that the
client has agreed to pay Yodle, and, following the cover page, a series of Terms
and Conditions, consisting of separately numbered paragraphs. A copy of the
Contact that Plaintiff signed on April 8, 2010 is attached to Mr. Leitch's
Affidavit as Exhibit "A".

The respondents are continuing to perpetuate their fraud upon the appellant

and this Court knowing full well that they never provided YSATC to the appellant until

the court proceeding.

By attaching YSATC to the e-contract (A - 44, 111) as Leitch's Exhibit "A" (A -

111), Leitch, Gordon and Rivchin were attempting to make it look as if YSATC was

provided to the appellant at the time he signed the e-contract. YSATC was not

provided to the appellant when he signed the e-contract.

The appellant only attached page one of the e-contract to his verified complaint

and marked it as Exhibit 1-A (A - 44). The e-contract was 2 pages (noted on page 1 of

the e-contract as it states 1 of 2 (lower left side below pimched hole)(A - 44).

57. The respondents took appellant's Exhibit 1-A of his verified complaint,

photocopied it and then attached Yodle's Service Agreement Terms and Conditions

(YSATC) (A -112) to the photocopy and claim it is all one document.

They are two separate documents as the appellant never received YSATC and

only received the e-contract.
YSATC is 4 pages long and has no documentation as being an e-mail sent to

appellant. Respondent's are attempting to make YSATC look like it was part of the e-
contract, which it was not.

If YSATC was part of the e-contract, as claimed by Leitch, Gordon and Rivchin,
the e-mail would have stated 1 of 6 pages, not 1 of 2 pages (lower left side below hole).



This proves Leitch never sent to the appellant and the appellant never received
YSATC. This is just another part of the Yodle scam.

58. A fraud is being committed upon the appellant and the Court as the

Respondents know full well the appellant was never given YSATC prior to the Court
proceeding and it was not part of the e-contract as documented by the e-mail.

Further, there is no mention of YSATC in the e-contract.
In re Holden et al. 271 NY 212 (1936) the court held

A judgment may be vacated when procured by fraud on the court but not
for fraud between the original parties in some remote transaction. To justify a
court setting aside and vacating a judgment on the ground of fraud, the fraud
complained of must have been practiced in the very act of obtaining the
judgment. Mayor, etCt, of City of New York v. Brady, 115 NY 599, 614.

The appellant argued in his Reply Brief to Respondent's Brief

69. Respondents claim (RB.ll) that in order for appellant to sign the e-

contract (A-111), appellant was directed to type his name in the signature box, and

then, to click on a different box acknowledging and agreeing to the terms and conditions
of the Contact (R.197-198,46,261). Appellant argued he was not informed of terms and

conditions (AB.17-20).

The only docimient before the appellant was the e-contract (A -111). The only

terms and conditions on the e-contract is the length of the contract and cost. Nothing

is stated after "Terms and Conditions:". The appellant did not accept the "Contract"

the respondents are referring to as they are including YSATC which was not given to

the appellant and he was not informed of (AB.17-20).

60. Yodle refers to Leitch's statement (A -128):

Okay. Just to make sure. And if you scroll down, you'll see the $750
monthly budget, works the same as it always has, with adwords, you have the
$69 management fee, it's pretty basic and at the very bottom you see a little
orange or yellow box is, you literally type your name and check the box, and once
you click I agree, it sends yourself a copy and sends me one too.

Notice. The only terms and conditions stated by Leitch were in the e-contract (A
- 111). Leitch does not mention YSATC or any other terms or conditions. Leitch never

told the appellant that he was not entitled to a refund of the unspent advertising
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dollars or that he was authorizing Yodle to charge his credit card.

61. According to Leitch, appellant was getting a copy of what he signed.
Appellant received only the e-contract (A - 111). Therefore, appellant never agreed to
YSATC as it was never provided to him and he was not told about it by Leitch as

documented above and in appellant's Brief (AB. 17-20).

62. Respondents argue that this court should not accept the e-contract (A -

111) as it is only a confirmation as it was sent to the appellant after he acknowledged
and agreed to the terms and conditions and accepted the contract (RB.25). Nowhere on
the e-contract does it state it is a "confirmation". Upper left corner states "e-contract".

This is Yodle's version of "Bait and switch".

63. Respondents next argue the e-contract "confirms that appellant agreed
to the terms and conditions" as it "shows that Appellant was directed to "Click on the

check box to agree to our terms of service" and "Sign your name here." It further
shows that he "agreed to E-sign Disclosures" at "11:03:17," and "signed" his name

about a minute and a half later at "11:04:52" (RB.25-26).

1) Terms of Service was the $69 for management fee and $750 for advertising

budget for 3 months. 2) Respondents are now claiming "E-sign Disclosures" is actually
YSATC. Appellant omitted this line because it refers to e-sign disclosures, not "terms

and conditions" of the contract. 3) Appellant was never provided with the E-sign

disclosures and they are not part of the record. 4) E-sign disclosures would refer to

disclosures that are required before the signing of an e-contract. 5) A person would not

know that the "E-sign disclosures" was referring to additional terms and conditions of

the e-contract called YSATC. 6) YSATC (AA.112; R.225a) makes no mention that it is

the "E-sign disclosures".

Obviously, Mr. Rivchin is continiiing to commit a fraud upon the court by

claiming that YSATC is actually Yodle's E-sign disclosures, yet, YSATC makes no
mention that it is Yodle's E-sign disclosures.

64. The respondents have provided no proof that appellant was given YSATC

before or after the signing of the agreement even stooping so low as to try to claim



2 6

YSATC is actually the E-sign disclosures.
65. Respondents claim that because Yodle's CFO Gordon, states: "requires all

prospective clients, including Appellant, to "sign a standard Yodle contract, consisting
of a cover page which sets forth the length of the e-contract and the fees that the client
has agreed to pay Yodle, and, following the cover page, a series of Terms and
Conditions, consisting of separately numbered paragraphs" (RB.26). This statement is
certainly self-serving and conclusory.

As documented by the appellant, he received the e-contract (A - 111). There
was no series of Terms and Conditions consisting of separately n\mibered paragraphs

following the cover page (e-contract). Further, if there was a series of terms and
conditions they would have been part of the e-mail containing the e-contract. YSATC
was not in the e-mail or as an attachment to the e-mail.

66. Respondents are now arguing that Leitch lied when he stated to the

appellant to check the box "and once you click I agree, it sends yourself a copy ..."
(RB.ll; R.261). The only document sent to the appellant was the e-contract. YSATC
was not sent and therefore, appellant never agreed to it. This is a material issue of

f a c t .

Credit Card Payments

67. The Appellant was not notified at any time during the sales presentation

by Leitch or in the e-contract (A - 44) that he was authorizing Yodle to automatically
charge his credit card each month as he was never provided with YSATC which Yodle
rehes upon for having the authority to charge appellant's credit card.

The e-contract (A - 111) states:

... All billings are prepaid and automatically billed for the month & any
balance at the end of the month will be applied to the next month as "Roll-Over".

This statement does not state that the appellant was authorizing Yodle to

charge his credit card. There is no statement authorizing Yodle to charge his credit card
each month in the e-contract. It states billings are prepaid and automatically billed

which is not the same as being automatically charged as claimed by Leitch in his
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statement below. For example, people are automatically billed each month for their

utilities and garbage pick up. They are not automatically charged for their utilities and

garbage pick up each month. Some people may have to prepay before a service is

given, does not mean that they are automatically being charged for the bill to their
credit card in advance. The appellant would not know that "billings are prepaid and

automatically billed" was giving Yodle authorization to charge his credit card. Yodle

deliberately does not use the word "charged" in its e-contract in order to conceal what

they are actually doing.

68. Leitch in his affidavit J34 (A - 97), knowing YSATC was not provided to
the appellant, states:

First, the Yodle Contract that Plaintiff signed, stated up front, that the
Advertising Budget is to be

"...automatically charged, in advance, [to the client's credit card]
and are not refundable ...any balance in the Customer's monthly
advertising budget at the end of the month, positive or negative, will be
rolled over to the next month..." (Exhibit "A", ?J5).

Notice, in Yodle's e-contract Yodle states "automatically billed" and in YSATC

Yodle, which was not provided to the appellant, states "automatically charged". This is
part of Yodle's scam. They state one thing in one document and another thing in
another docimient and then only provide you with one of the documents.

69. Leitch knew full well that he never provided YSATC to appellant prior to
the appellant signing the e-contract and that the e-contract does not state this (A -

44). Therefore, Leitch's statement that appellant knew about Yodle automatically
charging his credit card is false. This is why Yodle and Mr. Rivchin tried to sneak
YSATC into the paperwork by attaching it to the e-contract as their Exhibit "A" (A -

111) in order to commit a fraud upon appellant and the court.

70. It should be noted that Gordon, CFO of Yodle in his Affidavit JJ4 (A -100)
s t a t e d :

4. When Yodle agrees to undertake an Internet advertising campaign
for a client, it requires the client to sign a standard Yodle Contract, consisting of
a cover page which sets forth the length of the Contract and the fees that the
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client has agreed to pay Yodle, and, following the cover page, a series of Terms
and Conditions, consisting of separately niimbered paragraphs. A copy of the
Contact that Plaintiff signed on April 8, 2010 is attached to Mr. Leitch's
Affidavit as E^iibit "A". (A -100)

5. Contrary to plaintiffs claim that he never authorized yodle to
charge his credit card for the monthly payments he agreed to make to Yodle,
paragraph "5" of the Contract specifically states:

Customer will pay Yodle all amounts due under the
Agreement, and Customer hereby authorizes Yodle to chaise
the credit card or other pajnnent method provided....
Amounts due are automatically charged, in advance, and are
no t r e fundab le . (A -101 )

Appellant never agreed to the automatic charges against his credit card as he
was never informed of this as he was not given YSATC as stated above and the e-

contract which was given to him does not state this.

71. Yodle had appellant's authorization to charge his credit card on April 8,

2010 in the amount of only $69. Appellant never authorized Yodle to charge his

account the $750 on April 30, 2010 and $819.00 on May 28, 2010 (A -134) and it was

illegal for them to do so as they knew they did not have any authorization from

appellant and never told appellant that he was authorizing Yodle to charge his account.
This is wire fraud and was ignored by the lower courts. This would also be an issue for a

jury to decide.
72. That on May 4, 2010 Appellant sent the following e-mail to Long (A - 48)

stating:

I did not know you charged my account $750.00 on April 30, 2010.1
notified your company on April 30, 2010 that I did not have the funds. I want
my money back. You can keep the $69.00 you already charged my accoimt.

The fact that you never called me to tell me you were taking the money
out of my account speaks volumes for your company. I thought I was going to
get a call before you charged my account.

The above e-mail and the e-contract (A - 44) clearly demonstrate that appellant

never authorized Yodle to charge his credit card accoimt for the $750. The

unauthorized charging of appellant's account would be groimds to cancel the contract.

73. Appellant in his e-mail of May 6, 2010 (A - 49) told Leitch and Long he



was notifying the credit card company to block any charges by Yodle.
74. The e-contract and YSATC are two separate and distinct documents as

YSATC was not part of the e-contract as claimed by the respondents. This is based
upon the following facts:

a. The YSATC is 4 pages long and has no documentation as being an
e-mail sent to appellant. Respondents are attempting to make YSATC look like
it was part of the e-contract, which it was not.

b. There is no mention of YSATC in the e-contract.

c. If YSATC was part of the e-contract, as claimed by Leitch and
Gordon, the e-mail e-contract would have stated 1 of 6 pages, not 1 of 2 pages
(lower left side) (A - 44, 111).

d. The signature page on a contract is the last page of the contract
and the e-contract (A - 44, 111) states that it was electronically signed on page

e. The e-contract states: "The document above has been

electronically signed in accordance with law." This statement is false if the
respondents are claiming that YSATC was part of the e-contract. The law
requires that the appellant be served with the entire document he has
electronically signed his name to. The only document the appellant signed his
name to was the e-contract as that was the only document given to him. He did

not sign YSATC.

f Yodle's e-mail proves that Leitch never sent to the appellant and

the appellant never received YSATC and that YSATC was not part of the e-

c o n t r a c t .

g. Leitch deliberately misrepresented what the appellant was signing
with the e-contract as he never provided him with YSATC.

75. Yodle charged the appellant's credit card for $69, $750, $819 (A -134)
and attempted to charge the accoimt again knowing fiill well that Yodle was not going

to spend the fall $750 on appellant's advertising. Yodle knew that any of advertising



doUars not spent, Yodle was going to keep. The respondents knew Yodle was not going
to give the appellant the advertising coverage that Leitch stated Yodle would in his
over one hour sales presentation. The Respondents knew they were committing a
fraud and larceny upon the appellant which is being covered up by Judge Hummel and
the appellate court,

76. YSATC (A - 113) s ta tes :

5. PAYMENT. Customer will pay Yodle all amounts due under the
Agreement, and Customer hereby authorizes Yodle to charge the credit card
or other payment method provided. The setup fees and the first month's
advertising budget and management fee (the "Initial Charge") are due on the
effective date. Amoimts due are automatically charged, in advance, and are
not refundable. Customer's monthly advertising budget will be used as a
result of clicks, calls or other placement or advertising services in connection
with distribution of Customer's Ads through the Yodle Distribution Network.
Monthly overspend will not exceed 10% of the monthly advertising budget.
Any balance of Customers advertising budget at the end of the
month, positive or negative, will be rolled over to the next month or, if
a negative balance is incurred during the last month of the Services, charged
to Customer. If Yodle does not receive timely payment of any amoimt due
under the Agreement, Customer agrees to pay all amoimts due on the
account upon demand and will reimburse Yodle for all charges and fees Yodle
incurs in collecting payment.

The transcripts clearly show Leitch never informed the appellant, before signing
the e-contract, that the money collected for the 3 months was not refimdable if any of
the funds were not spent on advertising. At the end of the contract, Yodle keeps any

imspent advertising dollars and this is a concealment of a material fact. Yodle admitted
that the appellant had $1,025.70 in his account, that Yodle now gets to keep. This is
over 2/3rds of the money collected by Yodle for appellant's advertising budget.

77. The elements of a cause of action for fraud are (1) the false

representation or concealment of a material existing fact, (2) scienter, (3) deception,
(4) reliance, and (5) injury. (Lama Holding Co. v Smith Barnev. 88 NY.2d 413, 646

NYS.2d 76; New York Univ. v. Continental Ins. Co.. 87 N.Y.2d 308, 639 NYS.2d 283;

New York City Transit Authority v Morris J. Eisen. P.C.. 276 AD.2d 78, 715 NYS.2d

232;...)

(]k)rdon in his Affidavit in 516 (A -107) states:
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"Yodle collected from the Plaintiff a total of $1,638 for the three month
advertising campaign he hired Yodle to design and imdertake for his business."

Yodle Fraudulently Charged Appellant's Credit
Card Knowing Yodle had no Intention of doii^ the

Advertising Promised by Leitch
78. That when Yodle charged the appellant's credit card on April 8, 2010,

April 30,2010 and on May 28, 2010, Yodle knew it had no intention of providing the

advertising that Leitch had stated they would during the over 1 1/2 hour sales

presentation.

According to the Respondent(s) billing statement (A - 76), the amoimt spent
from April 29, 2010 to May 31, 2010 was $203.67; from June 1, 2010 to June 30, 2010
was $203.10; and from July 1, 2010 to July 31, 2010 was $67.53. Therefore, the total

alleged advertising done by Yodle for the three month period of April 29, 2010 to July

31, 2010 was $474.30. ($1,500 - 474.31 = $1,025.70). Notice the amount charged for
the two months was a difference of only 57 cents. This is because of Yodle's "Click

Rank" bidding software.

In order to prevail upon a claim of unjust enrichment, a plaintiff must

demonstrate that he or she "conferred a benefit upon the defendant, and that the

defendant will obtain such benefit without adequately compensating plaintiff therefor"

(NakamuravFuiii. 253 AD.2d 387, 390, 677 NYS.2d 113 [1st Dept. 1998]). "[T]he

essential inquiry in any action for unjust enrichment... is whether it is against equity

and good conscience to permit the defendant to retain what is sought to be recovered"

(Sperry V Crompton Corp.. 8 NY.3d 204, 215, 863 N.E.2d 1012, 831 NYS.2d 760

[2007] [citation and internal quotation marks omitted]; see also Dragon Inv. Co. II

LLC V Shanahan. 49 AD.3d 403, 405, 854 ]SrYS.2d 115 [1st Dept. 2008]).

79. As docimiented above, when Yodle charged the appellant $750 on May

28, 2010, Yodle had spent only $203.67 of the $750.00 collected the month before. The

appellant had $546.33 in his accoimt. This is more than double what Yodle spent the
^ previous month. Notice the next month Yodle spent $203.10. Tliis clearly shows that



3 2

Yodle knew that they were not going to spend the advertising dollars on advertising but
was going to pocket the money at the end.

Further, charging the appellant's account was fraudulent as Yodle knew it was
not going to give the appellant the advertising coverage Leitch stated Yodle was going
to give him. Yodle was fully aware that its "Click Rank" system and its geographical
modifiers were going to restrict, limit and/or reduce the number of clicks the appellant
would receive. This was ignored and covered up by the lower courts.

80. Upon information and belief the Respondent(s) are in violation of Penal
Law §155.05 and §155.30 which state:

§ 155.05 Larceny; defined.

1. A person steals property and commits larceny when, with intent to
deprive another of property or to appropriate the same to himself or to a third
person, he wrongfully takes, obtains or withholds such property from an owner
t h e r e o f .

2. Larceny includes a wrongful taking, obtaining or withholding of
another^ s property, with the intent prescribed in subdivision one of this section,
committed in any of the following ways:

(a) By conduct heretofore defined or known as common law larceny
by trespassory taking, common law larceny by trick, embezzlement, or
obtaining property by false pretenses;

(d) By false promise.

A person obtains property by false promise when, pursuant to a
scheme to defraud, he obtains property of another by means of a
representation, express or implied, that he or a third person will in the
future engage in particular conduct, and when he does not intend to engage
in such conduct or, as the case may be, does not believe that the third person
intends to engage in such conduct.

In any prosecution for larceny based upon a false promise,, the
Defendant's intention or beHef that the promise would not be performed may not
be estabHshed by or inferred from the fact alone that such promise was not
performed. Such a finding may be based only upon evidence establishing that
the facts and circumstances of the case are wholly consistent with guilty intent
or belief and wholly inconsistent with innocent intent or belief, and excluding to a
moral certainty every hypothesis except that of the Defendant's intention or
belief that the promise would not be performed;

S 155.30 Grand larceny in the fourth degree.



A person is guilty of grand larceny in the fourth degree when he steals
property and when:

1. The value of the property exceeds one thousand dollars; or

Gk)rdon has admitted Yodle collected $1,638 (A -107) and that appellant had

$1,025.70 (A -102) in his account from unspent advertising dollars that was not
refundable. This does not take into account that Yodle charged appellant $474.30 for

advertising that would have cost appellant about $30.12. The above was all ignored
and covered up by the lower courts.

Y O D L E C O N T I N U E S M I R R O R I M A G E W E B S I T E A F T E R
E X P R E S S L Y B E I N G T O L D N O T T O D O S O A N D I N

V I O L A T I O N O F C O U R T O R D E R

81. Leitch in his sworn Affidavit 533 (A - 96) avers:

Next, Plaintiff falsely claims that Yodle illegally set up the mirror website,
and illegally intercepted his phone calls and e-mails, il without his consent (...).

Again, this is absolutely false. "In our April 8, 2010 telephone call, I
explained to Plaintiff that Yodle would set up a dynamic mirror website, which
would appear when an internet searcher clicked on an ad that appeared on
Goggle, Yahoo, Bing and other search engines where Yodle would be advertising;

However, there is nothing in the e-contract (A - 44, 111) prepared by Yodle that
states that appellant was giving Yodle authorization to make a mirror image of his
website. Leitch is basing his argument on implied consent as he states "I explained to
Plaintiff that Yodle would set up a dynamic mirror website (A - 96 533).

I n r e P H A R M A T l INC . P r i vacv L i t i ga t i on . Noah B lumo fe . e t a l . v.

Pharmatrak. Inc..( 329 F.3d 9), it was held that deficient notice will almost always

defeat a claim of implied consent. See Poulos. 11 F.3d at 281-82; Campiti v Walonis.

611 F.2d 387, 393-94 (1st Cir.1979).

If an implied consent may be deemed sufficient, that implied consent must be

upon facts that leave no mistake that the party against whom the consent is implied
intended to give it Heaphv v. Kerr. 190 AD 810,180 NYS 542 (1920)
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The Respondent(s) are relying on implied consent even though they were
specifically told not to make a mirror image of appellant's website and were
notified by appellant on May 3, 2010 (A - 46) and May 4, 2010 (A - 48) not to continue
with the mirror image of his website:

"Please do not continue with the mirror image of my website that
was set up using makedivorceeasy.org or recording my phone
conversations." (A - 46)

Scott Long responded on May 3, 2010 (A - 47):

"Hello Char, Let's plan to touch base tomorrow when you're
available. I will give you a call at a time that is convenient for you. Let
me know what works. Thanks so much."

That on May 4, 2010, another e-mail (A - 48) was sent:

"You do not have my permission to record any of my conversations
with anyone and you do not have my permission to use a mirror image of
my website."

82. Appellant having specifically told the Respondents not to continue with
the mirror image of his website on two occasions, the Respondents had no right to

continue with the mirror image of appellant's website. This was especially true after

they were served with the cease and desist Court Order (A - 32) and they arrogantly
continued to operate the mirror image website anyway. This was ignored and covered

up by the lower courts.
It was incumbent upon Yodle to dismantle the website once told not to continue

with it and especially after being served with the cease and desist Court Order (A - 32).

Yodle Had No Authority to Continue With Mirror Image Website

83. In the Response to Interrogatories (A - 53, 54), the following questions

were asked and the following responses were given.

"2. Identify with particularity the reason for creating a mirror image of
PlaintijfFs business website, makedivorceeasy.com. upon explicit direction not to
do so."

Answer: Defendants(s) objected to question and then stated.
Defendant Yodle informed Plaintiff that Defendant Yodle would provide
this feature and plaintiff did not object. (A - 53)
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The respondents are again relying upon implied consent even though they were
told not to continue with the mirror image website.

3. State with particularity the name(s) of the mirror image website
(hereinafter "company website").

Answer: http://makedivorceeasy.net/ (A - 53)

4. Identify with particularity the reason(s) for not making efforts to
terminate the use of the mirror image website of the Plaintiffs website upon
request to do so. (As the e-mails concerning the mirror image of the website also
stated that the Defendant(s) were not to record my phone conversations they
are admitting to receiving my e-mails telling them not to record my phone
conversat ions. )

Answer; Defendants) objected to question and then stated:
however, Defendants) Leitch and Long made numerous attempts to
discuss with Plaintiff his concerns by telephone to make certain that he
understood why the mirror site was necessary and its benefits to both
Plaintiff and Defendant Yodle. Defendant(s) Leitch and Long left
telephone voice mail and e-mail messages asking Plaintiff to telephone
them; however, Plaintiff failed to respond to their repeated requests to
speak with them directly by telephone. Furthermore, Defendant Yodle's
utilization of a mirror image website is an integral element of its
methodology for marketing its clients, which service Defendant Yodle
informed Plaintiff it will be utilizing and for which Plaintiff, in turn, agreed
to compensate Defendant Yodle. (A - 53)

It makes absolutely no difference what the respondent(s) did or attempted to do

to contact appellant. The respondent(s) had no legal right to continue with the mirror

image website after being told not to use it by the appellant and especially after being
served with a cease and desist Coini: Order (A - 32) which stated:

ORDERED, pending determination of this Motion the defendants are
hereby prohibited fi-om any further advertising for plaintiffs website; and it is
f u r t h e r

ORDERED, that the defendants are to cease and desist from having a
mirror image of the plaintiffs website, and it is further (A - 33)

84. Appellant is entitled to recovery for damages for the Respondent(s)

actions in using a mirror image of his website after Yodle was told not to do so on two

separate occasions and continued to operate the mirror image website after they were
served with a court order to cease and desist (A - 33).
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Yodle was served on July 6, 2010 (A - 132,133) and they did not take down the
website until July 12, 2010 six days after they were served with the restraining order
which required the immediate takedown of the website.

The above documentation was ignored and covered up by the lower courts.

YODLE WRONGFULLY RECORDED THE APPELLANT'S
PHONE CALLS AND INTERCEPTED AND READ HIS E-MAILS

Respondents Recording Phone Conversations
85. Leitch in his sworn Affidavit ^J33 (A - 96) avers:

Next, Plaintiff falsely claims that Yodle illegally set up the mirror website,
and illegally intercepted his phone calls and e-mails, all without his consent (...).

Again, this is absolutely false....

The issue of whether or not the appellant consented to the recording of his phone
calls is for a jury to decide.

86. The Respondents provided to the Appellant the names of the 25 calls (A -
^ 143) that were recorded by Yodle without the Appellant's knowledge or consent. The

Respondents continued to record the Appellant's phone conversations after they were
served with the Order to Show Cause dated June 14, 2010 (A - 32) which Ordered:

ORDERED pending determination of this Motion the Defendant's are
hereby prohibited from any further advertising for plaintiffs website; and it is
f u r t h e r

ORDERED that the Defendants are to cease and desist from having a
mirror image of the plaintiffs website; and it is further

ORDERED that the Defendants are not to intercept plaintiffs e-mails or
read his e-mails; and it is further

The Respondents deliberately violated the Order to Show Cause. According to
the call list (A -143) from July 9, 2010 to July 21, 2010 Yodle recorded 9 phone
conversations. Several calls hung up. By continuing to have a mirror image website, in
violation of the court order, Yodle was able to continue to illegally record Appellant's

phone conversations in violation of Penal Law §§ 250.00, 250.05 and 250.10. Judge
Himmiel completely ignored this.



3 7

The above was ignored covered up by the lower courts.

Respondents Ignore YSATC As To Recording Phone Calls
87. Yodle's Service Agreement Terms and Conditions which the appellant

never received (A -112) states:

"1. ... The Yodle Sponsored Services may also include call recording,
and Customer (a) may request call recording be turned off at any time
and (b) is responsible for notifying, and obtaining the consent of, its staff that
their calls may be recorded.

That on May 3, 2010 (A - 46) Appellant sent e-mail to Long not to record his
phone conversations by stating:

' Please do not continue with the mirror image of my website that
was set up using makedivorceeasy.org or recording my phone
c o n v e r s a t i o n s . "

Long responded on May 3, 2010 (A - 47) with copy to Leitch with Appellant's e-
m a i l .

"Hello Char, Let's plan to touch base tomorrow when you're
^ available. I will give you a call at a time that is convenient for you. Let me

know what works. Thanks so much."

Appellant on May 4, 2010 sent another e-mail to Long (A - 48):
"You do not have my permission to record any of my
conversations with anyone and you do not have my permission to use
a mirror image of my website."

Appellant specifically told Long, who forwarded the e-mail to Leitch, both
employees of Yodle and appellant's Yodle contacts pursuant to Long's April 8, 2010 e-
mail (A - 43), not to record his phone conversations, it was wrongful and illegal for Yodle
to do so and this was a deliberate breach of the YSATC as the YSATC specifically
states that a client 'may request caU recording be turned off at any time". The
appellant was very specific in stating Yodle was not to record his phone calls.

This was ignored and covered up by the lower courts and the lower courts are
allowing Yodle to not only violate the eavesdropping statutes but also YSATC.

AppeUant Never Agreed to Use of Yodle's Tracking Number
and Recording of Appellant's Phone Calls
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88. The Court in its Decision and Order (A -11) falsely states:

... "Plaintiff was made aware of and agreed that the mirror image website
woiald use a slightly different web address and a different contact telephone
number, that e-mails, telephone calls, and messages to the new address and
telephone nimiber."

Notice, Judge Hummel does not directly address the issue of recording of the
appellant's phone conversations and the intercepting and reading of appellant's e-
mails. He is completely ignoring and covering up the illegal actions of Yodle against the
appellant.

Judge Hummel is deciding issues of fact, he is only to determine if there are
issues of fact to be determined.

89. Appellant did not agree, as stated by Judge Himmiel, to use of a different

e-mail address and a different contact phone number as Leitch specifically agreed to
use Appellant's phone number and e-mail address. Without directly saying so and
without directly addressing the issue of appellant's phone calls being recorded and the
intercepting and reading of his e-mails, the Court is holding that because appellant was
told that Yodle would use a different phone number and e-mail address, it was
completely legal for Yodle to record the appellant's phone calls and intercept and read
his e-mails even though Leitch agreed not to, as Leitch agreed to use appellant's phone
number and e-mail address. Further, the appellant was never told that Long would be
reading his e-mails and then forwarding them to him. This was also ignored and covered
up by Judge Hummel.

Judge Hummel ignored and covered up the following concerningthe illegal recording of the appellant's phone calls and
the illegal interception and reading of his e-mails.

90. Page 26 - April 8, 2010 first transcript (A -128)
B: ...Now the call, as far as where they're going to come into, you want

them calling into the 0380 number, correct.
C : R i g h t .

^ Leitch is clearly stating that appellant wanted his chent calls being made to his
phone number and not to Yodle's tracking number. Therefore, this clearly shows that



Judge Hummel lied when he stated that appellant agreed to using Yodle's tracking
phone number.

Page 6 - April 8, 2010 2nd transcript (A -131)

B: Well, remember we're going to purchase the tracking number for you, so it
can be either one. Just for the tracking number that they see and dial.

C: I'd rather just use my 518-274 the local number.
B: Okay, that works.

Appellant was given a choice to use the tracking mmiber or his phone number.

Appellant clearly stated that he wanted his phone nmnber to be used and this was

clearly agreed to by Leitch and deliberately ignored and covered up by Judge Hummel.
At no time did the appellant state he was agreeing to the use of Yodle's tracking phone

number as stated by Judge Hummel.

91. Leitch knew the Appellant did not want Yodle's tracking number to be

used. Leitch knew that by using appellant's phone number, Yodle would not be able to

record his phone conversations.

April 8, 2010 transcript page 19 (A -124)
B: Yeah, well, but what we do with the online is we actually put an online

form on your website, we just copy and paste it on there, online form, and
it's a really nice looking form, but all it is it would just be put in your
name, your phone number, your e-mail address, that way you could
call them, some people prefer to go that route.

Leitch is clearly stating that Yodle was going to use Appellant's name, phone
number and e-mail address. Therefore, based upon the above, appellant would not

know that Yodle was using Yodle's tracking nimiber in order to record Appellant's

phone conversations with potential clients and intercepting and reading his e-mails.
Judge Hummel makes no mention of the e-mails sent to Leitch and Long telling

them not to record appellant's phone calls and that they do not have his permission to
do so.

In re PHARMATRAK. INC. Privacv Litigation. Noah Blumofe. et al. v.

Pharmatrak. Inc..( 329 F.3d 9), it was held that deficient notice will almost always
defeat a claim of implied consent. See Poulos. 11 F.3d at 281-82; Campiti v. Walonis.



611 F.2d 387, 393-94 (1st Cir.1979).

If an implied consent may be deemed siifficient, that implied consent must be

upon facts that leave mi mistake that the party against whom the consent is implied
intended to give it Heaphv v. Kerr. 190 AD 810,180 NYS 542 (1920)

The Respondent(s) are relying on implied consent even though they were

specifically told not to record the appellant's phone calls and acted m
violation of YSATC which w^as not provided to the appellant.

92. According to the YSATC (A -112), "Yodle will create advertisements

based on the content submitted by Customer hereunder (the "Customer

Content"), with information about Customer's business (the "Ads")."

YSATC is very specific in stating that Yodle will create advertisement based

upon the content submitted by Appellant. Appellant did not submit the phone nimiber
or e-mail address used by Yodle on the mirror image website. Yodle was required to use

Appellant's phone nimaber and e-mail address and had no right to change the content of
his website by changing his phone number to Yodle's tracking phone number and

changing his e-mail address. Yodle, by doing so, deliberately violated YSATC. Also, a
mirror image website means the image and content is the same on each website. This

was ignored and covered up by the lower courts.

Yodle's Website Documents Yodle Uses Eavesdropping Equipment
9 3 . Yo d l e ' s W e b s i t e s t a t e s :

Call & E-mail Tracking: we provide our lead tracking and call recording
tools to view your leads, assess their quality and monitor how they're being
handled by your staff. (A -142)

View your results and provide feedback (A -151)

When you advertise across Yodle's network of sites with the Quick
Results package, not only are you able to track the nimaber of phone calls your
advertisements are generating, but you can actually listen to each call via
the Yodle "Contract Manager" - allowing you to verify the quality of leads
we're generating for you and monitor how your staff is handling inbound
inquiries.

Based upon the above and the fact that the Respondents have admitted to
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recording the appellant's phone calls, Respondent(s) are blatantly admitting to
possessing an instnunent, device or equipment designed for, adapted to or commonly
used in wiretapping or mechanical overhearing of a conversation in violation of Penal
Law §250.10 and they are admitting to storing said information on Yodle's company
servers. The appellant was not notified and never agreed to having his information
stored on Yodle's company servers.

Respondents Admit They Recorded Appellant's Phone Calls

94. Leitch (A -124) on April 8, 2010 states:

... But this way, you can actually come in, all the calls are recorded,
that come in to you from us, so you know exactly what the calls are turning into
as well.

Mr. Rivchin in his Affirmation 517 (A -110) states:

...on April 8, 2010, when he signed the Contract, Plaintiff knew that
Yodle was going to track his e-mails and record his telephone calls,...

Leitch in his Affidavit ^J17 (A - 91) quotes four pages from the transcript stating

that he had told appellant that Yodle would be recording his phone calls.

Mr. Rivchin who volvintarily provided the transcripts of sales presentation knew

full well that his statement that appellant knew Yodle was going to track his e-mails

and record his phone calls was false as documented above.

96. Both Leitch and Rivchin have unequivocallv admitted that Yodle was

recording appellant's phone calls and provided to the appellant the call list (A -143) of
the call recorded by Yodle. Mr. Rivchin has not provided any docimientation or
statement by Appellant expresslv giving Yodle authorization to record his phone calls.

That by having his clients admit they were recording the appellant's phone
conversations and providing the call list, Mr. Rivchin is admitting to his cHents

committing a felony as he knew by the transcripts that appellant never agreed to the
recording of his phone calls and, in fact, took direct action to prevent his call from being
recorded by telling Leitch and Long that his calls were not to be recorded. Mr. Rivchin

just threw his cHents under the bus by admitting they commited a felony and the lower
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court judges ignored and covered up the evidence that appellant's phone conversations
were illegally recorded.

96. The respondents are again relying on implied consent for the recording of
the phone calls ignoring the fact that Leitch stated he would use appellant's phone
number on the mirror image website (A -124,128,131) and that appellant specifically
e-mailed Long, who responded with copy to Leitch, not to record his phone calls (A - 46,
47, 48).

Pharmatrak. Inc..( 329 F.3d 9), it was held that deficient notice will almost always

defeat a claim of implied consent.

97. Leitch in his Affidavit 517 (A - 92) states:

"I explained to Plaintiff how the mirror website and tracking system
worked. He imderstood it and accepted it was a central function of Yodle's
advertising campaign.

Appellant did not "understand" and "accept it was a central function of Yodle's
advertising campaign" as Leitch gave the appellant the choice of using his phone
number or Yodle's tracking phone number and using his e-mail or Yodle's e-mail. In
both instances, the appellant stated he wanted to use his phone number and his e-mail
address which Leitch agreed to. If they were a central fimction of Yodle's advertising

campaign as now claimed, then Leitch should not have given the appellant a choice.
Judge Hummel ignored and covered up this by stating

Plaintiff was made aware of and agreed that the mirror image website
would use a slightly different web address and a different contact telephone
number, that e-mails, telephone calls, and messages to the new address and
telephone number

In fact, appellant took direct action by requiring that his phone nimiber and e-

mail address were to be used in order to prevent Yodle fi-om recording his phone calls as

d o c u m e n t e d a b o v e .

98. The statements made by Leitch that appellant's phone calls would be

recorded is the reason appellant notified Yodle twice by e-mail, once on May 3,2010 (A



- 46) and again on May 4, 2010 (A - 48) and this was documented by Long's e-mail to
Appellant dated May 3, 2010 with copy to Leitch (A - 47).

Mr. Rivchin and the Respondents have admitted to violating New York State
Penal Law §§ 260.00, 250.06 and 260.10 Eavesdropping as they knew that they had
no authority to record appellant's phone conversations and intercept and read his e-
mails as documented above.

99. Respondents have also admitted to violating YSATC which they

conveniently failed to give to the appellant.
Hoeffher v. Orrick. Herrington & Sutcliffe LLP. 2008 NY Slip Op 61795U

The elements of a cause of action based upon promissory estoppel are a
clear and unambiguous oral promise, reasonable reliance upon the promise and
injury caused by &e reliance (New York Citv Health and Hasps. Corp. v St
Barnabas Hosp.. 10 AD.3d 489, 491, 782 NYS,2d 12 [1st Dept. 2004]). However,
a "breach of contract claim may not be considered a tort imless a legal duty
independent of the contract ~ i.e., one arising out of circimastances extraneous
to, and not constituting elements of, the contract itself - has been violated"
{Brown v Brown. 12AD.3d 176,176-177, 785 NYS.2d 417 [1st Dept. 2004]).

The respondents had a legal obligation to not violate Penal Law §260.05 and

250.10 by recording the appellant's phone conversations and intercepting and reading

his e-mails without his knowledge or consent. There is nothing in the contract giving

the respondents the authority to read the appellant's e-mails. The respondent's have

admitted to possession of eavesdropping devices.

Penal Law § 250.05 Eavesdropping.

A person is guilty of eavesdropping when he unlawfully engages in
wiretapping, mechanical overhearing of a conversation, or
intercepting or accessing of an electronic commimication.

New York State Penal Law § 250.10 Possession of eavesdropping devices.

A person is guilty of possession of eavesdropping devices when,
under circumstances evincing an intent to use or to permit the same to
be used in violation of section 250.06, he possesses any instnunent,
device or equipment designed for, adapted to or commonly used in
wiretapping or mechanical overhearing of a conversation.

100. Judge Himimel ruled (A -12):
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Even imagining that there was a legitimate factual basis to plaintiffs^ claims, plaintiff has not demonstrated that he is entitled to piarsue criming and
consumer fraud charges against defendants based on their treatment of him or
their other customers and members of the public. A private right of action may
only be found if a legislative intent to create such a right of action is fairly
implied in particular statutory provisions and their legislative history.
The appellant cannot bring criminal charges against Yodle because Judge

Himmiel has held they did nothing wrong even though he failed to address exactly what
the criminal acts were that were taken by the respondents. This was upheld by the
appellate court.

Intercepting Appellant's E-mails
101. Pursuant to the Respondent(s) Response to the Interrogatories (A - 55,

56), the following questions were asked and the following responses were given:
"10. Identify with particularity if the company website had an e-mail

area that forwarded e-mails to the Plaintiff through your website.

Answer: The mirror website listed an e-mail address that routed e-
mails to Plaintiffs Yodle's Live Account. A- 55)

11. Identify with particularity if you are able to read said e-mails
through your website meant for the Plaintiff.

Answer: defendant Yodle had the ability to access Plaintiff Yodle's
Live Account, but never did in order to read e-mails directed to Plaintiff. (A - 55,
56)

102. These responses by Yodle are deceptive as will be documented below. The

April 8, 2010 transcript (A -124) states:
C: Now as far as e-mails go, I've probably gotten three or four different ones,

on e-mails, I've got a couple that they ask questions, but boy they won't
c a l l .

B: Yeah, well, but what we do with the online is we actually put an online
form on your website, we just copy and paste it on there, online form, and
it's a really nice looking form, but all it is it would just be put in your
name, your phone number, your e-mail address, that way you could
call them, some people prefer to go that route.

Leitch is specifically stating that Yodle was going to use Appellant's name,

phone number and his e-mail address in their mirror image website. Appellant never
told Leitch to use the Yodle e-mail address for him. In fact, the appellant took direct
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action and told Leitch to use his e-mail address.

103. It is noteworthy, that the e-mails received concerning his e-contract (A -
44, 111), the monthly performance report with cc to slong@yodle.com (A - 52) were
from noreply%odle.com. The e-mails from potential cHents were from
slong@Yodle.com. If these e-mails were computer generated, as claimed by Yodle, they
should have come from noreply@iyodle.com as the performance reports did and not
from slong(̂ odle.com. As these e-mails came from slong@>yodle.com they were read by
Long and he is the one who sent them. These e-mails were not computer generated as
claimed. Even if the e-mails were computer generated, the e-mails would be in

slong(gyodle.com sent file and he would be able to read them.
104. The 2 e-mails (A - 50 , 51) clearly state the e-mails were sent from

slong@yodle.com. to makedivorceeasy@aoLcom. The subject was a "new inquiry
on makedivorceeasy.net." Yet, Leitch specifically stated that appellant's e-mail
address would be used. Both e-mails state for appellant to log into Yodle Live and read

them. Appellant did not have to log into "Yodle live" to read his e-mails as the e-mail
information was contained in the e-mail from slong@'yodle.com.

^ ^ ^ 4 : ^ 4 : H i * 4 : * * * *

The first e-mail states (A - 50):

Subj: You have a new web inquiry on makedivorceeasy.net!
Date: Friday, May 14, 2010 5:35:00 PM
F r o m : s l o n g ( ^ o d l e . c o m
To : m a k e d i v o r c e e a s y ® a o L c o m

Make Divorce Easy
yodle

Yodle : You 've rece ived an
E-mail Inquiry

Charles,

You've received a new E-mail Inquiry! Log in to Yodle Live and read your e-mail.

E-mail received on May 14, 2010 5:33:38 PM from makedivorceeasy.net Sent By:

hind. sight_2020(^ahoo.com

Contents of the Web Form::
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Name = Tami Parsons
E-mail = hind.sight_2020^ahoo.com
P h o n e N u m b e r = 5 1 8 - 8 4 7 - 1 4 1 0
Comments = I have a bit of a complex situation, involving CPS and a restraining
order. I don't really know where to begin and am in need of help!

What is an e-mail inquiry? An e-mail inquiry is when one of your website visitors
fills out a form on your website.

Your Marketing Specialist at Yodle;
S c o t t
(480) 455 - 6025
slong®yodle. com

Login to Yodle live to listen to phone calls, rate leads and review your accoimt
s t a t e m e n t .

C l i c ks A re G rea t . Ca l l s A re Be t t e r.
Yodle Inc. is located at

50 West 23rd St., Suite 401, New York, NY 10010

The second e-mail states (A - 51):

Subj: You have a new web inquiry on makedivorceeasy.net!
Date: Friday, May 14, 2010 10:35:07 AM
F r o m : s l o n g @ y o d l e . c o m
To : m a k e d i v o r c e e a s y @ a o l . c o m

Make Divorce Easy
Yo d l e

Yodle: You've received an
E-mail Inquiry

Charles,

You've received a new E-mail Inquiry! Log in to Yodle Live and read your e-mail.

E-mail received on May 14, 2010 10:25:18 AM from makedivorceeasy.net Sent By:

hind.sight_2020(^ahoo.com
Contents of the Web Form::

Name = Mary Cross
E-mail = marycross247@yahoo.com
Phone Nimiber = 210-9954
Comments = Hi, back in town. I was wondering if you could help me. I am no
longer interested in a uncontested divorce. I have no money for a lawyer, and
legal aide will probably take me forever. So if there's any advice you can offer I'd
appreciate. I want to be compensated fairly, I just don't know if there's a way
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beside legal aide.

What is an e-mail inquiry? An e-mail inquiry is when one of your website visitors
fills out a form on your website.

Your Marketing Specialist at Yodle:
S c o t t
(480) 455 - 6025
slong(^odle. com

Login to Yodle Live to listen to phone calls, rate leads and review your account
s t a t e m e n t .

Clicks Are Great. Calls Are Better.
Yodle Inc. is located at

50 West 23rd St., Suite 401, New York, NY 10010
H : 4 : 4 c 4 c ^ 4 : ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ *

105. The Respondent(s) claim that they did not intercept Appellant's e-mails.

The Respondents did indeed intercept appellant's e-mails.

First, the e-mails came from slong(^odle.com and not directly ifrom the sender to

appellant's e-mail at makedivorceeasy@aol.com.

Second, the e-mails are signed by Long with his information.
Your Marketing Specialist at Yodle:
S c o t t
(480) 455 - 6025
slong<^odle. com

Third, appellant was told to Log into his Yodle live account to get the e-mail.

Therefore, the e-mail did not go directly from the sender to the appellant's e-mail
account at makedivorceeas3^aol.com

106. Not only did Yodle change appellant's phone number, Yodle changed his e-

mail address to one set up by Yodle. Appellant's e-mail address is

makedivorceeasy@aol.com. Instead of the e-mails going to this e-mail address, Yodle
had his e-mails going to their mirror image website and into their data base which they
had no authority to do. The the client's e-mail was sent to Long so he could send the e-
mail to the appellant.

Long's e-mail dated June 1, 2010 (A -145) states that appellant's Yodle Live



Account e-mail was Charles@makedivorce easy.com. This was not appellant's e-mail

address just as makedivorceeasy.net was not appellant's website.

Yodle Using Data Base to Store Information

107. Yodle was not authorized to collect data from Appellant's potential clients
and store the data on their company data server. Appellant was not told that Yodle
was collecting data on his cHents that was being stored on Yodle's company server.
Yodle has stored Appellant's phone conversations and e-mails, as well as the client's

name, address and phone number, on its company server knowing, that they had no
authority to do so.

According to Hoeffiier v. Orrick. Herrington & SutclifFe LLP. 2008 NY Slip Op

51795U, New York courts have generally followed the rule that — where a transaction
has been induced by fraud, and the defrauded party is unable to establish any actual

damages ~ the party which committed the fraud "is liable to the defrauded party, to
pay, at least, nominal damages"

Long Admits to Yodle Intercepting Voice Messages
108. Long in his sworn Affidavit (A -108) in JIIO states:

This is absolutely false. I never read any of his e-mails, nor did I listen
to any voice messages left for him.

Long concedes that Yodle was intercepting voice messages for Appellant that he
was never informed of by stating "nor did I listen to any voice messages left for

him". It should be noted by the Court, that this is a new issue admitted to by Long.

This was beyond the scope of the e-contract (A - 44, 111) and appellant never gave

Yodle permission for voice messaging and there is nothing in the e-contract authorizing

them to set up voice messaging as appellant had his own voice messaging. As Yodle

had voice messaging, appellant's calls were illegally intercepted, while they were

illegally intercepted when Yodle recorded them.
109. Appellant never made any allegation that Long "Ustened to my voice

messages". Up to this point, appellant did not know Yodle had been intercepting voice



messages meant for him. Appellant's allegation was that Yodle was illegally recording
his phone calls. Now, Long is conceding Yodle intercepted and recorded appellant's
clients voice messages meant for him and appellant was not notified that he had voice

m e s s a g e s .

Hoeffiier v. Orrick. Herrington & SutclifTe LLP. 2008 NY Slip Op 51795U.

The parties' conflicting assertions - as to whether Cote and Anthony
made representations to Hoeffner to the effect that Orrick did not plan to bring
lateral partners into its New York IP group - raise an issue of fact as to the
credibility of those parties which I may not properly resolve on this motion, and
which precludes simmaary judgment dismissing Hoeffner's fraudulent
inducement claim insofar as it is premised upon those alleged
misrepresentations {see e.g. Ferrante v American Lung Assn.. 90 NY.2d 623, 631,
687 N.E.2d 1308, 665 NYS,2d 25 [1997]; Hughes v Tishman Constr. Corp., 40
AD.3d 305, 310, 836 NYS.2d 86 [1st Dept 2007]),

110. Here we have conflicting assertions:

1. Appellant argues the respondents illegally and without the appellant's

knowledge or consent recorded his phone calls, intercepted and read his e-mails,
recorded his voice messages without his knowledge or consent, stored appellants

information from clients on their company server without his knowledge or consent.

2. Respondents argue that appellant knew what respondents were recording
his conversations and intercepting his e-mails.

The above raises issues of fact as to the credibility of those parties which the

lower court may not properly resolve on motion, and which precludes summary

judgment.

It is axiomatic that simimary judgment is a drastic remedy and should not be

granted where triable issues of facts are raised and cannot be resolved on conflicting
affidavits nVTinftrtnn Agwav Coop, v Briarcliff Farms. Inc.. 17 NY.2d 57, 61 (1966))

Knowing he had no right to. Judge Hummel ruled on this taking Yodle's position
and ignoring and covering up all of the appellant's documentation based upon the

transcripts voluntarily submitted to the court by Mr. Rivchin. This issue should have
been determined by a jury.
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Yodle Takes Deliberate Actions to Restrict,
Limit and/ or Reduce Appellant's Advertising Coverage

111. Yodle had no intention of providing the advertising that Leitch stated they
would. Yodle has two systems, its Geographical Modifiers and its "CHck Rank" Bidding
Software System to rftst-ript. liTnit and/or reduce the number of clicks the client will
rece i ve .

Keywords
112. Leitch stated that an average client would have anywhere between 500

and 900 keywords (A -125). The niomber of keywords is determined by multiplying the
14 keywords and the 64 geographical terms. Therefore, appellant had 896 search
terms. This makes the cHent feel as if Yodle is doing a lot for them. As documented

above, the geographical terms restricted, limited and/or reduced the advertising
coverage the appellant would receive and in many instances were redundant in order to
make it look like there were more search terms then there actually was. This is out

^ and out fraud on the part of Yodle and is being covered up by the lower courts.
Keyword Service Terms

113. Yodle used the following 14 Keyword Service Terms (A -135).

Divorce planning, divorce paper filing, imcontested divorce, uncontested

divorces, uncontested divorce filing, afibrdable divorce, inexpensive divorce,
uncontested divorce forms, make divorce easy, easy divorce, filing for an uncontested

divorce, cheap divorce, filing for imcontested divorce and divorce made easy.
Uncontested divorce and imcontested divorces are the same.

Geograph ica l Modifiers

114. The Appellant was informed by Leitch that his website would cover all of

New York State (A -125,126) and Yodle was going to use key words using zip codes

and the cities of Manhattan, Brooklyn, and a lot of different combination (A -125).

After Leitch told appellant he was going to cover all of New York State and

having him sign the e-contract, Leitch then attempted to restrict, limit and/or reduce

appellant's advertising coverage area (A - 129,130). Page 1 of the second transcript of
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April 8, 2012 (A-129)
B: Yeah, so really I wanted to make sure we had this targeted correctly. You

said you felt like most of your customers came from all of New York
State, or do you have a certain imleage radius that you work in?

Page 2 of the second transcript of April 8, 2010 (A -130)

B: Okay. Do you feel like most of your customers come from New
York City or do most of them come from Albany and that area?

B That's nice, that's a nice feature, I guess what I'm trying to figure
out is with the budget that we have, how large of an area do we really need to
target, so I'm trying to figure out if we would be better focused just in the Albany
and people that I feel like would actually drive to see you if your chances would
be better that way, or if we just focused on New York City itself too.

Appellant's Geographical Coverage Area
115. That after telling Appellant several times in their initial conversation on

April 6, 2010 and several more times in the over one hour sales presentation on April
8, 2010 that Yodle was going to cover all of New York State including Manhattan and

Brooklyn, Yodle used the following Geographical Modifiers (A -136-138) that were not

given to the Appellant imtil Mr. Kivchin voluntarily gave them to the court in

Respondent's Motion for Siimmary Judgment.
116. Yodle used the following 64 geographical terms in order to restrict, limit

and/or reduce appellant's ad coverage. Yodle is deliberately sabotaging the appellant's

advertising campaign.
For Rensselaer Coimty, Yodle listed:

Rensselaer Coimty, 12181,12052 (Cropsejmlle), Cropseyville, 12180, Troy NY,
Wynantskill, 12140 (Poestenkill) Poestenl̂ , 12182,12179, West Sand Lake,
Rensselaer, Averill Park, East Greenbush, Melrose 1 ,̂ Sand Lake NY, Grafton
NY, East Schodack, Valley Falls NY, Castleton on Hudson, Nassau, Petersburg
NY, Schaghticoke, Stephentown, Berlin NY, East Nassau, JohnsonviUe NY,
Cherry Plain, Brainard NY, Schodack Landing, Hoosick Falls, Hoosick, Buskirk,
North Hoosick and Eagle Bridge. The preceding are all in Rensselaer Coimty.

Listing Troy, 12179,12180,12181,12182 is redimdant, as they are all in Troy.
The 12181 zip code is for Postal mail boxes. Zip code 12052 and Cropseyville are the
same. Zip code 12140, Poestenkill and Cherry Plain are the same.



As Yodle used Rensselaer County, all of the other zip codes, cities, towns and

villages being listed was redundant and Yodle and Long knew this!
For Albany County, Yodle listed:

Green Island, Watervliet NY, Newtonville NY, Cohoes, Latham, Glemnont,
Guilderland, SHngerlands, Dehnar NY, Selkirk and Guilderland Center.

So, if someone Uves in Altamont, Beme, Bethlehem, Coeymans, Colonie, Knox,
Menands, New Scotland, Revena, Rensselaerville, Voorheesville or Westerlo all in
Albany Coimty, Appellant is out of luck for them to see his ad because of the
geographical modifiers Yodle placed on his ad.

For Colimibia Coimty Yodle listed:

North Chatham, Old Chatham, Maiden Bridge, West Lebanon NY.

Unless the person searching for a divorce lived in one of these four towns in
Columbia County, Appellant was out of luck for anyone to see his ad in Colimibia

County.

For Schenectady County Yodle listed: Schenectady, Alplause. Unless the person

searching for a divorce lived in the City of Schenectady or Alplause, Appellant was out
of luck for anyone to see his ad if they lived in any other part of Schenectady County.

If Yodle had used the different area coimties, such as Columbia, Albany,

Warren, Washington, Fulton or Montgomery, Appellant would have had considerably
more coverage. Yodle didn't want this and never had any intention of running

appellant's ads in New York City or the rest of the State of New York, yet alone all of
the Capital District area.

117. Yodle took deliberate action to severely restrict, limit and/or reduce

appellant's advertising coverage area that Appellant's ad was running in. As
documented above, the ad covered Rensselaer County and only parts of Columbia,

Albany, Schenectady and Saratoga Counties. Yodle's advertising wasn't even covering
the Capital District area.

The geographical modifiers were used to rpstrint, liTnit and/or reduce the

appellant's search coverage and to make it look as if Yodle had provided 896 search



5 3

terms for people to search for the appellant. It's part and parcel of the scam to
sabotage appellant's ad campaign.

This was a fraud upon the appellant as the respondents knew they were not

going to give the advertising coverage promised by Leitch. This was ignored and
covered up by Judge Himmiel and the appellate court.

118. Based upon the above documentation, Yodle is engaged in deceiving ^ of

its customers with its "geographical modifiers" which are a big part of Yodle's scam.

Yodle's clients would have more advertising coverage and success if Yodle did away

with using small towns and villages as geographical modifiers and just used counties

and/or states. Yodle knows this. Yodle is pocketing tens of miUions of dollars each year

by limiting the geographical area of its clients' advertising in order to keep the imspent

advertising doUars.

Click Rank System

119. Yodle's website (A -150,141) falsely states:

1 . " F U L L S E R V I C E C A M P A I G N M A N A G E M E N T

Our robust sponsored advertising offering everything fi'om keyword
portfolio creation and ad copy writing to setting your geo targeting
parameters and modifiers. We optimize your media budget with our
proprietary Click RankTM bidding software to reduce your click
costs and to maximize the number of qualified phone calls and e-mails that
your advertising investment generates." In aggregate, our partners make
up more than 90% of all search traffic."

The statement is very clear that Yodle was going to reduce appellant's click
costs and maximize the nimiber of qualified phone calls and e-mails. Yodle controls,
restricts and/or limits the amount of advertising dollars spent on each client through
its "Click Rank" system which is supported by the statements of Long and Gordon.

120. Long in his Affidavit Jll (A -108) avers:

... "and to help Yodle determine how much to spend for the various
search engines, such as Google, Yahoo, MSN, and Ask.com, among other,
when individuals searched and clicked on those key words."

Gordon in his Affidavit 59 (A -104):
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"Yodle also uses a proprietary software program designed to evaluate the
most cost effective position for a client's ad to appear on search engine pages to
generate quaHty clicks."

Leitch in his Affidavit 58 (A - 88) falsely states:

At no time in my telephone conversations with Plaintiff did I ever
represent to him or promise him that Yodle would increase his Click coimt,
reduce his cost per Click, or charge him the same per Click that the engines
charge Yodle.

Notice, Leitch states "reduce his cost per click". The website states Yodle is
going to reduce click costs which means on average you are going to save on click costs
with Yodle. As documented, appellant's click costs went from an average of 87 cents

per cHck to an average of over $9.70 per click to over $35 when you take into accoimt
the fact that appellant was not entitled to a refund of unspent advertising dollars while

Yodle controlled how much was being spent.

121. Leitch was being disingenuous at best. He never stated that he was going

to reduce appellant's click costs, but he did represent to the appellant, Yodle was going

to reduce his click costs by having the appellant read it on Yodle's website during his

sales presentation (A -150), thereby letting the appellant think Leitch stated this to

him as Leitch kept talking as appellant was reading the information on Yodle's website.

The above raises issues of fact as to the credibility of those parties which the

lower court may not properly resolve on motion, and which precludes summary

judgment.
122. According to the Google AdWords Billing Summary for the period of

September 1, 2009 to December 31, 2010 (A - 58) the Appellant's average cost per
click was 87 cents. Appellant's cost per click went from an average of 87 cents to

$9.70 on average per cHck cost to $35.71 average per click cost based upon the full
$750 per month charge. Yet, Yodle stated they were going to reduce Appellant's click
costs. This is false, a scam and a fraud and ignored and covered up by the lower courts.

123. According to the Respondents' billing statement (A - 76) shows that

Yodle billed the Appellant $203.67 for the month of May and according to their Monthly
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Performance Report (A - 52) the appeUant had 21 cUcks. This is an average of $9.70
per click. Adding the monthly management fee of $69.00 raises the cost per click to
$12.94 ($203.67 + 69 = 272.67 ̂  21 = $12.94) per click. This is more than 1000%
markup. The fact that Yodle charges $750 per month for advertising with no refund for
imspent advertising dollars, this raises the cost per click to $35.71 (750 -r 21) per click.
Including the monthly management fee of $69 raises the cost per cUck to $39.00 (819 -r
21) per cHck.

The Respondents were fully aware that Yodle was going to collect the $69.00 for
maintenance and $750.00 for advertising for a total of $819.00 per month and an e-
contract total of $2,457 knowing full well that Yodle had no intention of reducing the

Appellant's click costs.
AdWords Charges Everyone The Same

124. Mr. Rivchin and the Respondents voluntarily provided to the Appellant

Google AdWords Authorized Resellers Frequently Asked Questions (A -154) which
s t a t e s :

Q What kinds of companies or claims should be avoided when considering
Google AdWords?

A 2. Every advertiser pays the same price for AdWords'. We don't give
discounts to anyone.

Everyone pays the same price for AdWords, therefore, Yodle's claim on their
website that "We optimize your media budget with our proprietary "Click
Rank™ bidding software to reduce your click costs" is knowingly false. Yodle's
"CHck Rank™ bidding software does not reduce click costs as claimed by Yodle. This
also means that Yodle was also paying on average about 87 cents per click.

Advertising Dollars Were Suppose to Go to Search Engines

125. Leitch in his Affidavit 58 (A - 89) falsely states:

At no time in my telephone conversations with Plaintiff did I ever
represent to him or promise him that Yodle would increase his Click count,
reduce his cost per Click, or charge him the same per Click that the
engines charge Yodle.
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Leitch on 4/8/10 page 18 (A -123) stated:

B: But this is one of my personal accounts. What we do is we charge $69 a
month to manage the AdWords for you.

C: $69 to manage.
B: And of course vou have voiir monthly budget which is going to the

page 26 (A -127)

B: ... so you pay everjdihing to us directly and of course we take your
investment and invest it for you.

According to Leitch, Appellant was to pay a $69 monthly management fee to do
his advertising and Appellant's $750 advertising budget was to go "to the search

engines themselves". This does not mean, Yodle was to get 98% of the advertising
dollars and less than 2% to the search engines such as Gk)ogle and Yahoo.

That Appellant was not able to obtain the full use of his $750 advertising budget
because of the direct actions of the Respondents in restricting, limiting and/or reducing

the range of his coverage by Yodle's geographical modifiers, "click rank" system and
the fact that Leitch falsely told him that all of his advertising dollars were going to the

search engines themselves. This was ignored and covered up by the lower courts.

Yodle Charges Per Click Or By the Month

126. Gordon in his Affidavit 513 (A -105) falsely states:

... "Plaintiff was well aware that he was not paying Yodle by the
C l i ck ;

Gk)rdon in his Affidavit in 58 (A -103) states:

"Unlike Google AdWords, which charges its customers by the Click,
Yodle charges its customers a fixed monthly Management Fee and a ̂ ed
monthly Advertising Budget Fee."

Gordon claims that the client pays a fixed monthly Advertising Budget Fee and

does not pay by he click. Respondents claim that any money not spent on advertising

is "rollover" to the next month. Paying a fixed monthly Advertising Budget Fee would

mean that there is no money to "rollover" into the next month.



127. Leitch in his Affidavit 521 (A - 95) states:

21. It is important to understand that Yodle only charges a client's
Advertising Budget Account, if a searcher clicks on the client's ad in a
search result and goes to the client's website.

Leitch is clearly stating that Yodle charges by the click.
Leitch in his e-mail of April 6, 2010 (A -144) directed appellant to a Forbes

article to read quoting Court Cunningham, CEO of Yodle (A -153), stating:
Yodle's payment plan works like a calling card. After a $447 initial fee,

business owners set aside anjwhere from $900 to $5,000 per month in an
accoimt to be drawn down as the clicks accumulate.

Court Cunningham is clearly stating Yodle charges by the cHck.
128. On April 8, 2010 Leitch stated (A -128)

Page 26
B: Okay. Just want to make sure, and if you scroll down, you'll see the

$750 monthly budget, works the same as it always has with
AdWords, and you have the $69 management fee, it's pretty basic ...."

Again, Leitch stating Yodle charges by the click.
Gordon claims Yodle charges flat monthly fee and does not pay by the click for

advertising and Leitch and Cimningham claim Yodle charges by the click. Can't have it
both ways.

Either Leitch or Gordon is lying.

Mr. Rivchin and the O'Connell and Aronowitz law firm prepared the affidavits for

them to sign. Therefore, they knew one of their clients was making false statements to
t h e c o u r t .

129. The appellant was told that he was charged by the cKck, just as he was
charged by Google AdWords (A -128).

As documented by Google AdWords Billing Summary (A - 58) the Appellant paid
per click and was only charged each month per click and that is all he paid. So Yodle
does not work the same as Google AdWords as stated by Leitch under oath.

The above raises issues of fact as to the credibility of those parties which the

lower court may not properly resolve on motion and which precludes summary



judgment, but Judge Hummel ruled anyway in Yodle's favor by ignoring and covering
up Yodle's actions.

Hoefiher v. Orrick. Herrington & Sutcliffe LLP. 2008 S l i p Op 51795U

In order to prevail upon a claim of unjust enrichment, a plaintiff must
demonstrate that he or she "conferred a benefit upon the defendant, and that
the defendant will obtain such benefit without adequately compensating
plaintiff therefor" (Nakamura v Fuiii, 253 AD.2d 387, 390, 677 NYS.2d 113
[1st Dept. 1998]). "[T]he essential inquiry in any action for unjust enrichment...
is whether it is against eqioity and good conscience to permit the defendant to
retain what is sought to be recovered" (Sperrv v Crompton Corp.. 8 NY.3d 204,
215, 863 N.E.2d 1012, 831 NYS.2d 760 [2007] [citation and internal quotation
marks omitted]; see also Dragon Inv. Co. II LLC v Shanahan. 49 AD.3d 403,
405, 854 NYS.2d 115 [1st Dept. 2008]).

The appellant has clearly docuemented that he was not adequately

compensated for the $1,638 he paid Yodle only spent about $30.12 on advertising for
the appellant and kept the remaining $1,607.99 for itself. This was ignored and covered

up by the lower courts.
130. The Respondents claim that Yodle does not "pocket" the unused

advertising money. This claim is false. According to YSATC, imder 6. Payment, there is
no refund of imspent advertising dollars (A -113). This gives the respondents a benefit

without adequately compensating the appellant.

Long in his Affidavit 5fl3 (A -109):

"Finally, Plaintiff incorrectly and falsely claims in his Complaint that
Yodle pocketed his imused Advertising Budget Fees. In fact, as stated in the
Yodle Contract, Yodle rolled over into July all of Plaintiff's Advertising Budget
Fees that had not been used, and those moneys remained in Plaintiffs Make
Divorce Easy Yodle account."

Gordon in his Affidavit ^1 (A -102):

Contrary to Plaintiffs mistaken claim that Yodle "pocketed" the unused
balance of his Advertising Budget Account, I am, also, attaching as Exhibit "0"
a copy of Yodle's records which demonstrates that Yodle &d not pocket
the $1,025.70, but maintained it in Plaintiffs "Make Divorce Easy" account."

131. Both Gordon and Long claim the money is in appellant's account. It may

be, but appellant can't get it. Both have conveniently failed to state what is in YSATC.
YSATC 510 (A - 114) states:
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"10. TERMINATION; CANCELLATION. The Agreement shall remain
in effect imtil terminated or canceled as set forth herein. Once the Commitment
Period for a particular Service has ended, (a) the term of such service will
continue month to month thereafter, the Customer will be billed the monthly
fees on a monthly recurring basis, until the applicable Service is canceled and..."
You now have the choice of:

a. continuing with Yodle paying the monthly recurring fees

(maintenance + advertising Budget Fee, YSATC JIO (A -114) plus paying their

advertising markup of over 1000% or
b. stopping their service. According to YSATC (A -113), this

$1,025.70 is not refundable. The money has been "rolled over" in the account.
The client is not entitled to get his unspent advertising dollars back. Yodle has

the client's $1,025.70 in their possession. It is Yodle's to keep!! Yodle has

"pocketed" the unused advertising budget fees.
c. Appellant is sure Yodle has figured how to get this money out of

appellant's accoimt. Both have failed to state how long Yodle keeps the money in
the accoimt. At some point, Yodle is going to take it.

132. Gk)rdon in his sworn Affidavit J? (A -102) states:

Furthermore, it is yodle's established poHcy that, if a cUent's Contract
lawfully terminates, and there is still money inn the cHents Accounting Budget
Account, Yodle will put the cHent into, what it refers to as, "Save Mode." When a
client is in save Mode, Yodle will continue to advertise for the client for
an additional thirty days to spend down in the client's advertising
budget, and will not charge the client any additional Management or
Monthly Budget Fees.

Gordon's statement above, "When a client is in Save Mode, Yodle wiU continue to

advertise for the client for an additional thirty days to spend dovm in the client's

advertising budget, and will not charge the cUent any additional Management or

Monthly Budget Fees". This is not in the e-contract or YSATC. (Gordon previously
stated Yodle has a fixed monthly advertising fee (A -103) so why would Yodle need a

Save Mode if Yodle is charging by the month?)

Mr. Rivchin and O'Connell and Aronowitz law firm have their cHent contradicting

h imse l f i n the same a ffidav i t .
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133. Using Gk)rdon's figure of $1,025.70 (A -102) for what was in appellant's
account and assuming Yodle did not charge a Monthly Budget Fee after the Contract is
up, the most Yodle spent in one month for advertising was $203.67. Taking the
$1,025.70 minus the $203.67 leaves a balance in the account of $822.03. Long and
Gordon have already sworn under oath that Yodle controls the amount of advertising

dollars spent (A -104,108). Yodle is not going to spend the amoimt they previously

spent on advertising as they get to keep the imspent advertising doUars. The client was
put into "Save Mode" and his advertising budget was "rolled over" each month. Yodle is
not about to spend advertising dollars while a client is in "Save Mode", but it certainly

sounds like a great soimd bite imtil you analyze it. Spending advertising dollars only

reduces the amount of money Yodle is going to be able to keep in the end. Gordon's

sworn statement that Yodle has not "pocketed" the money is false.

134. Yodle has made more money off the unspent advertising dollars than it

has off the selling of advertising even though they are getting over 97% of the

advertising dollar.
135. According to the Respondent(s) billing statement (A - 76), the amoimt

spent from April 29, 2010 to May 31, 2010 was $203.67; from Jime 1, 2010 to June

30, 2010 was $203.10; and from Jiily 1, 2010 to July 31, 2010 was $67.53. Therefore,
the total alleged advertising done by Yodle for the three month period of April 29, 2010
to July 31, 2010 was $474.30. ($1,500 - 474.31 = $1,025.70) The $1,025.70 is verified

by Gordon's Affidavit 57. (A -102).
The Respondents claim that Appellant's unspent advertising doUars are "rolled

over" to the next month per the e-contract (A - 44 ) and that Yodle does not pocket the

m o n e y .

Yodle has failed to state what happens to the imspent advertising dollars in the
customer's account after the customer is no longer using Yodle for advertising. The
reason is that Yodle "pockets" this money.

^ Therefore, Mr. Gordon statement that Yodle does not "pocket" the "rolled over"
advertising dollars that the client cannot get is false and Mr. Gordon knows this and
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therefore, Mr. Rivchin is allowing him to commit peijiuy in violation of Penal Law §§
210.00 and 210.10.

Gross Negligence and/or Intentional Torts

136. The Respondents were grossly negligent and/or cominitted intentional
torts, which were ignored and covered up by the lower court, against the appellant in
t h a t :

a. Intercepting and illegally recording the appellant's phone
conversations with cUents in violation of Penal Law §§ 260.00, 250.05 and

2 5 0 . 1 0 .

b. In intercepting and reading appellant's e-mails from clients in

violation of Penal Law §§ 250.00, 250.05 and 250.10.

c. Deliberately breaching the e-contract knowing full well they they
had no intention of providing the advertising that Leitch promised.

d Charging the appellant's credit card in the amount of $750 and

$819 and attempting to charge it again in the amount of $69 or $819 knowing

they had no authorization to do so.
e. Charging appellant's credit card knowing that they had no

intention of spending all of the advertising doUars or providing the advertising

that they told the appellant they would provide.

Punit ive Damages

137. GibUnv.Murphv. 73 NY.2d 771, 536 NYS.2d 54, 56 (1988)

... defendant's operation of the business "amounted, at least, to willful and
wanton negligence" and to "a wanton or reckless disregard of plaintiffs rights,"
and that they were "grossly negligent and reckless. (97 A.D. 668, 670, 671, 469
NYS.2d 211., supra.)

... Punitive damages are allowable in tort cases such as this so long as the
very high threshold of moral culpability is satisfied (Welch v. Mr. Christmas. 57
NY.2d 143, 454 NYS.2d 971...)- as it is hereon the established findings of
defendants' wrongful diversion and squandering of corporate assets, granting
excessive credit, payments of salaries to themselves, and other acts
constituting willfiil, wanton and reckless misconduct.



Stormes v. United Water New York. Inc.. 924 NYS.2d 281 (2nd Dept. 2011)

An award of pianitive damages is warranted where a plaintiff establishes
that the defendant's conduct evinced a high degree of moral turpitude and
demonstrated behavior that equated to criminal indifference to civil obligations
(see, Huang v.Sv. 62 AD.3d 660, 878 NYS.2d 398)

The above documentation clearly shows that the appellant is entitled to

punitive damages in this matter as the respondents have committed acts in violation
the Penal Laws concerning larceny, eavesdropping and peijiiry as documented herein.

The Lower Court Erred in Granting Summary Judgment

138. Summary Judgment can be granted when there are no issues of material

facts to be resolved at trial Andre v. Pomerov 35 NY.2d 361, 364 (1974).

The existence of a bona fide issue raised evidentiary facts and not based on

conclusory or irrelevant allegations will suffice to defeat summary judgment Rotubat
Tradrers v. Ceppos. 46 NY.2d 223, 231 (1978).

The appellant has clearly documented evidentiary facts and triable facts

concerning the illegal recording of appellant's phone calls, the illegal intercepting and

reading of his e-mails and other issues raised above concerning the actions of the

respondents. There are material issues of fact which require a jury trial.
Schiffer v. Schiffer. 930 NYS.2d 827, 829 (Sup. 2011)

It is well settled that a proponent of a summary judgment motion
"must make a prima facia showing of entitlement to judgment as a
matter of law, tendering sufficient evidence to eliminate any material
issue of fact from the case" (Wimegrad v. NY Univ. Med Ctr.. 64 NY.2d 851
(1985). Moreover, "failure to make such prima facia showing requires a denial of
the motion, regardless of the sufficiency of the opposing papers" (Alverez v.
Prospect Hosp.. 68 NY.2d 320, 324 (1986)) In deciding a motion for
summary judgment "the party opposing the relief is entitled to the benefit of
every favorable inference that may be drawn from the pleadings, affidavits and
competing contentions of the parties" (Nicklas v. Tedlen Realtv Corp.. 305
AD.2d 385, 386 (2d Dep't 2003); see Brown v. Outback Steakhouse. 39 AD.3d
450,451 (2nd Dep't 2007).

It is axiomatic that summary judgment is a drastic remedy and should not be

granted where triable issues of facts are raised and cannot be resolved on conflicting
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affidavits nVTillerton Agwav Coop, v Briarcliff Farms. Inc., 17 NY.2d 57, 61 (1966)).
The Court has Jurisdiction Over Leitch and Long

139. The Court relied upon CPLR §301 and CPLR §302(a)(l) in holding the
Court lacked personal jurisdiction over Leitch and Long. The court did not address the
coTirt having jurisdiction over Leitch and Long pursuant to CPLR §302(a)(2) and CPLR
§302(a)(3) and ignored and covered up the evidence against Leitch and Long pursuant
to CPLR §302(a)(l) which will be documented.

Yodle is located in New York City, yet, Leitch is located in North Carolina and

Long is located in Arizona. Yodle is having out of state employees contact potential
advertisers in New York and not its employees in New York. Yodle uses out of state

employees in order to be able to claim that New York State does not have jurisdiction
over them as they are non-residents.

The Coiirt does have jurisdiction pursuant to CPLR §302(a)(l), §302(a)(2) and

§302(a)(3). CPLR §302 is the long-arm statute, intended to bring into New York non-

domiciliary Respondents who have contacts with the state, albeit not at the
continuous or systematic level that would bring them imder CPLR §301's general

jurisdiction umbrella. CPLR §302 states:

§302. Personal jurisdiction by acts of non-domicHiaries. (a) Acts which are
the basis of jurisdiction. As to a cause of action arising from any of the acts
enumerated in this section, a court may exercise personal jurisdiction over any
non-domiciliary, or his executor or administrator, who in person or through an
agent:

1. transacts any business within the state or contracts anywhere to
supply goods or services in the state; or

2. commits a tortuous act within the state, except as to a cause of
action for defamation of character arising from the act; or

3. commits a tortuous act without the state causing injury to person
or property within the state, except as to a cause of action for defamation of
character arising from the act, if he

(i) regularly does or solicits business, or engages in any other
persistent course of conduct, or derives substantial revenue from goods
used or consumed or services rendered, in the state, or
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(ii) expects or should reasonably expect the act to have
consequences in the state and derives substantial revenue from
interstate or international commerce.

Fraudulent statements made outside of New York, jurisdiction upheld:

Defendant foreign manufacturer was subject to personal jurisdiction in New York
where Defendant allegedly made fraudulent statements outside of state which caused
injury in New York, to wit, the loss of plaintiffs customers within state. Chpart

Kohlique. Inc. v. New High Glass. Inc.. 652 F.Supp 1254 (DENY 1987).
140. In this case we have the illegal wiretapping and recording of appellant's

phone conversations, we have the iQegal interception and reading of Appellant's e-
mails, false and misleading statements concerning advertising coverage by Leitch in
order to induce the appellant to sign the e-contract for advertising that Leitch knew

Yodle had no intention of providing to the appellant, the iQegal charging of the

appellant's credit without his authorization knowing that Yodle had nQ intention of

spending the advertising dollars on advertising and other intentional personal torts
committed against Appellant by Yodle, Long and Leitch as previously documented

herein and all ignored and covered up by Judge Hummel.

141. The court held it was sufficient for the purpose of long-arm jurisdiction,

that the tortuous acts of the alleged co-conspirators were committed in New York and

thereby provided a sufficient basis to exert personal jurisdiction over the defendant.
Choose V. Choose. 104 Add 962, 480 NYS.2d 766 (1984).

Grimaldi v. Guinn. 72 AD.3d 37, 895 NYS.2d 156,162,163 (2nd Dept. 2010)

"CPLR 302(a) is a single act statue [and] proof of one transaction in New
York is sufficient to invoke jurisdiction, even though the defendant never enters
New York, so long as the defendant's activities here were purposeful and there is
a substantial relationship between the transaction and the claim asserted"...
"The growth of national markets for commercial trade, as weU as technology
advances in commimication, enable a party to transact enormous volimies of
business within a state without physically entering it."... Therefore, "so long as
a party avails itself of the benefits of the forum, has sufficient miTiimmn
contacts with it, and should reasonably ê ect to defend its actions there, due
process is not offended if that party is subjected to jurisdiction even if not
'present' in that State.



... The purposeful creation of a continuing relationship has been a
contributing factor in finding sufficient contacts to justify the exercise of long-
arm jurisdiction.

... The Court characterized the transaction \mder consideration as a
"sustained and substantial transaction of business in New York" {id. at 382,
849 NYS.2d 501)

... The Court concluded that "[i]t is the nature and quality of these
contacts, through which defendants established a substantial ongoing
professional commitment between themselves and plaintiff, governed by the
laws of our state, which supports long-arm jurisdiction."

Grimaldi v. Guinn. 72 AD.3d 37, 895 NYS.2d 156,167 (2nd Dept. 2010)

... Moreover, provided that Guinn's activities here were purposeful and
there is a substantial relationship between the transaction £ind the claim
asserted, the fact that he was never in New York and only one transaction is
involved does not preclude a finding that Guinn was subject to the jurisdiction of
the New York courts (see, Deutsche Bank Sec.. Inc. v. Montana Bd of Invs.. 7
NY.3da t71 . . . )

142. The Court may exercise personal jurisdiction pursuant to CPLR

§302(a)(l) over any non-domiciliary who in person or through an agent transacts

"any" business within the state, if the cause of action asserted arises out of
that transaction or there is a substantial relationship between the transaction

and the claim asserted (Ehrenfeld v. Mahfouz. 9 NY.3d 501, 508 [2007]; Fischbarg

V. Doucet. 9 NY.3d 375, 380 [2007]).

CPLR §302(a)(l) jiirisdiction is proper "even though the defendant never enters

New York, so long as the defendant's activities here were purposeful and there is a

substantial relationship between the transaction and the claim asserted" (Fischbarg v.

Doucet, 9 NY.3d 375, 380 [2007]).

When a defendant engages in purposeful activity here, personal jurisdiction is

proper because it has invoked the benefits and protections of our laws (Ehrenfeld v.
Mahfouz, 9 NY.3d 501, 508 [2007].

The appellant has clearly documented all of the requirements for New York
State to have jurisdiction over Leitch and Long.

143. The following are the reasons the lower court had jurisdiction over Leitch
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and Long.

a. Leitch wasnot iust simply taking appellant's order and processing

it as claimed by Judge Hummel. According to Leitch, he had three conversations
with the appellant that lasted over an hour and a half (A - 95, 523). Leitch spent
well over an hour giving his sales presentation by taking Appellant through
Yodle's website where he was informed that Yodle's "click rank" software was

going to lower his cHck costs and that Yodle had "strategic partnerships" (A -
150) with the different search engines, among other things. That during the

presentation, Leitch made knowingly false statements and misrepresentations
to Appellant in order to induce him to sign the e-contract as stated above,

including, but not limited to, that Appellant's phone number and e-mail address
were going to be used on the mirror image website and that appellant's ads
woxald cover all of New York State including Brooklyn and Manhattan which are

all false. Leitch also used Yodle's website as part of the sales presentation

knowingly the web site contained false statements as stated above and
continued to have contact with appellant by e-mail after the e-contract was

signed.
b. Long's actions in determining the geographical modifiers that

reduced appellant's coverage area to less than that of the Capital District, his

actions in continuing to allow Yodle to record appellant's phone conversation

after appellant e-mailed him stating Yodle was not record his phone

conversations. Long intercepted and read appellant's e-mails as the customer e-

mails were sent to appellant by Long.

c. That at all times Leitch and Long were acting within the scope of

their employment and were committed in the furtherance of Yodle's business.

d. Leitch and Long are both paid though Yodle's Headquarters located

in New Yo rk .

e. All of their transactions with Yodle would go through Yodle m New

Yo r k .
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f. That setting up the phone number and/or tracking number by Long
and Leitch to be used in illegally recording Appellant's phone calls would have

been done in New York.

g. That it was Leitch who used knowingly false statements
concerning Yodle's advertising and website that induced the Appellant to sign
the e-contract with Yodle as documented above,

h. That Leitch did not provide to Appellant YSATC to e-contract.

L That it was Long and Leitch who set up the mirror image website
and the recording of Appellant's phone calls and the interception of Appellant's
e-mails (A - 50, 61).

In the Respondent's Memorandum of Law dated April 11, 2011 (A -132)

they state:

During the next week and a half, after Plaintiff signed the Contract,
Scott Long, a Yodle Search Marketing Consultant in Yodle's Scottsdale,
Arizona regional office, stepped in to coordinate with the Yodle staff to set
up the mirror image of Plaintiffs website and select the 14 service terms
and the 64 geo-targeting terms for the plaintiffs online advertising
campaign.

Long was fully aware that the 64 geo-targeting terms picked were to be
used to restrict, limit and/or reduce the appellant's coverage area for his

advertising and was fully aware that the advertising did not even cover the

Capital District area, yet, alone the State of New York including Brooklyn and
Manhattan as promised by Leitch. Long directly participated in the sabotaging

of appellant's ad campaign.

j. Long on each of his e-mails to appellant states Yodle Inc. is located
at 50 West 23rd Street, Suite 401, New York, New York 10010. (A - R59, 60). It

should be noted that Leitch uses an address in North Carolina. This is why Long

was served in New York at Yodle's headquarters.

k. That both Leitch and Long knew that appellant's geographical
modifiers were used to reduce Appellant's coverage area and in order to restrict,
limit and/or reduce the number of clicks Appellant would receive in order for
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Yodle to defraud him.

L Long was fully aware that he had intercepted Appellant's e-mails,
read them and sent the e-mails from his personal e-mail to the Appellant with
the information about Appellant's potential clients.

144. This Court has jurisdiction pursuant to CPLR §302(a)(2) and/or (3) as the

Respondents committed a tortuous act within the state and/or outside the state:
a. The recording of Appellant's phone conversations without his

knowledge and in violation of Penal Laws §§ 250.00, 250.05 and 250.10.
b. The intercepting and reading of appellant's e-mails without his

knowledge and in violation of Penal Laws §§ 250.00, 250.05 and 250.10.
c. That Appellant lost clients because of Respondent's geotargeting.

d That Yodle charged appellant's credit card knowing it had nQ intention of

spending the advertising money on the search engines and had no authority to do so.
e. That Yodle charged appellant's credit card knowing that it had no

intention of spending the fuU advertising budget and knew Yodle was going to

"pocket" the advertising dollars not spent.
f. Yodle was running a scam as to the actual cost of Yodle's service

and the cost of the advertising.

145. Judge Hummel ruled (A - 8):

Long and Leitch are entitled to dismissal for lack of jurisdiction. The
telephone calls and e-mail exchanges between plaintiff and Yodle's out of state
employees, Long and Leitch, are not enough to support a finding that either
Long or Leitch availed themselves of the privilege of conducting activities within
t h i s s t a t e .

Judge Hummel and the appellate court ignored and covered up all of the
evidence presented above in order to protect Yodle and its employees.

The Lower Court Relied on False and Misleading
Documents Supplied by the Respondents

146. The lower courts relied on the knowingly false and misleading documents

supplied by the respondents.
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a. Long in his Affidavit (A -108) JIO states \inder oath:
"Yodle's tracking system made a record of the e-mails and telephone calls

generated by Yodle's advertising, and reported them on PlamtifFs personal Yodle
account page, which only Plaintiff could access with his Yodle Password."
In the first set of interrogatories the following was asked and answered (A - 55-

56):

"INTERROGATORY NO. 11: Identify with particularity if you are able to
read said e-mails through your website meant for the Plaintiff.

ANSWER TO INTERROGATORY NO. 11: Defendant Yodle had the
ability to access Plaintiffs Yodle's Live Account, but never did in order to read e-
mails directed to Plaintiff."

The statements contradict each other. Further, it has already been documented

that appellant's e-mails from clients came from slong -̂odle.com (A - 50, 51) and that
appellant did not have to go to his Yodle Live Account. Long's sworn statement was
fa lse .

b. Leitch in his sworn Affidavit (A - 97) 534 states:

"On June 28,2010 Yodle only attempted to charge Plaintiffs credit
card the agreed-upon $69 monthly management Fee; however, he,
apparently, instructed the credit card company not to honor the charge.
Therefore, Yodle was not able to collect the $69 management Fee that Plaintiff
had agreed to pay (...)."

Gordon in his Affidavit (A -101) in 56 states imder oath:

... "Yodle's records confirm, contrary to Plaintiffs mistaken accusation,
that it never attempted to charge Plaintiff the $750 July Advertising Budget
F e e .

Gordon in his Affidavit in 516 (A -107) swears that:

Yodle collected from the Plaintiff a total of $1,638 for the three month
advertising campaign he hired Yodle to design and undertake for his business. He
agreed, however, to pay Yodle a total of $2,457, consisting of monthly
Management Fees and Advertising Budget Fees, but defaulted by attempting to
cancel his Contract only a week into the advertising campaign and, by refusing
to pay Yodle the $819 balance that he agreed to pay.

147. Leitch claims Yodle attempted to collect only $69 for the July

Management Fee. In 56 (A -101), Gordon swears under oath that Yodle did not

attempt to collect the $750 July Advertising Budget Fee. In 516 (A -107), Gordon



swears $819 is still owed to Yodle, which would include the July $760 Advertising

Budget Fee. If Yodle is claiming appellate owes it, then they must have tried to charge
appellant's account for $819 on Jime 28, 2010 and July 4, 2010 as the dates given in
56 (A -101) by Gkirdon. Appellant in his second set of interrogatories 513(a) asked for
the name and address of Yodle's credit card processor who would have a record of what

Yodle attempted to charge in appellant's credit card (A -57a).

148. To show violation of CLS Gen Bus J3 349, plaintiff need only prove

that practice complained of was deceptive or misleading in material respect

and that plaintiff was injured; plaintiff need not prove that defendant's practices or

acts were intentional, fraudulent, or even reckless, and need not prove that he or she

relied on defendant's deceptive practices. Oxman v Amnrnsn (1997, City Ct) 172

Misc.2d 773, 659 NYS.2d 963.

In an action for deceptive trade practices, the statute requires a showing

that defendant's acts are directed to con-sumers, that they are deceptive or

misleading in a material way, and that plaintiff has been injured thereby; in a
breach of the covenant of good faith and fair dealing action, the trial court erred in

dismissing a claim by an internet customer where the record was inconclusive as to
whether a reasonable consumer, acting reasonably, would have been able to look in the

website and found the new domain name. Zurakov v Register.Com. Inc. (2003, 1st

Dept.) 304 App Div 2d 176, 760 NYS.2d 13.
Where a plainti^ establishes "the making of a contract and a breach

thereof, he or she is entitled to at least nominal damages, even though his or
her complaint fails to aUege damages or states an erroneous measure of

damages" (36 NY Jur 2d, Damages B 6; see also Kronos. Inc. v AVX Corp.. 81 NY.2d
90, 95, 612 N.E.2d 289, 595 NYS.2d 931 [1993] [stating that "(n)ominal damages are

always available in breach of contract actions"]; Contemporary Mission. Inc. v Famous
Music Corp.. 557 F.2d 918, 926[2d Cir 1977] [stating that, "(w)hen the existence of

damage is uncertain or speculative, the plaintiff is limited to the recovery of nominal



7 1

damages"]). Accordingly, defendants have failed to establish their entitlement to
dismissal of the fourth cause of action, although that claim may proceed only upon a

theory of nominal damages.
The appellant has alleged wrongdoing evincing a high degree of moral turpitude

that demonstrates such wanton dishonesty as to imply a criminal indifference to civil

obligations (see. Ross v Louise Wise Servs.. Inc.. 8 NY.3d 478, 836 NYS.2d 609
[2007]), Princes Point. LLC v. AKRF Engineering. 94 AD.3d 588, 944 NYS.2d 493 (1st

Dept. 2012).
149. As docimaented above, the respondents illegally recorded the appellant's

phone conversations with third parties without his Imowledge and consent even after
being told not to in violation of Penal Law §§ 250.00, 250.05 and 250.10, Long illegally
intercepted and read his e-mails from third parties in violation of Penal Law §§ 250.00,
250.05 and 250.10, Yodle continued with their mirror image website after being told not

to by the appellant and also continued to record his phone calls and operate Yodle's
mirror image website after being served with a cease and desist order, Yodle had no

intention of spending the plaintiffs advertising dollars on advertising, deliberately

misrepresented and Hed about what Yodle's "Click RanJs" bidding system actually did
as Yodle claims it would reduce appellant's clicls costs which increased from 87 cents to

9.70, deliberately misrepresented and lied about what Yodle geographically modifiers

did, knew at the time of the signing of the agreement that Yodle had no intention of

advertising in New York City, Brooklyn or the Bronx as Leitch stated they would.

D iscove ry

150. That the appellant filed a IMotion to Compel Discovery (R - 96) with

Affidavit (R - 97) with the court to have the respondent's answer appellant's discovery

demands for his first set of interrogatories (R -102), his second set of Interrogatories

(R - 119c) and a Demand to Produce (R -162). Said motion was denied by the Court in
the September 14, 2011 Order (A - 4). That the court should have granted the

appellant's motion to have the respondents answer appellant's interrogatories. The
appellant would be still entitled to discovery and with this discovery the appellant
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would have discovered the fraud by the respondents in claiming YSATC was part of the
Contract just as he discovered it in this proceeding by the respondents claiming it was
all one document which they knew to be false.

The appellant has not had the ability to take oral depositions of the respondents
in this matter which he should be entitled to before trial. Further, the issue of YSATC

would have come out during the oral depositions when they were questioned about the
e - c o n t r a c t .

Appellate Court Ruling

151. The appellate court made the following ruling on April 11,2013 while

ignoring and covering up all of the evidence presented against Yodle and documented
here in .

Plaintiff entered into a three-month agreement with defendant Yodle, Inc.
to conduct an Internet advertising campaign for his divorce docimaent
preparation business. Three weeks after agreeing to the terms of the contract,
plaintiff emailed defendant Brad Leitch, a Yodle employee who lives and works in
North Carolina, and stated that he could not afford to proceed due to
imanticipated personal expenses. Relying on the terms of the contract, Yodle
refused to refund plaintiff any money and continued the advertising campaign
until just before the end of the three-month term plaintiff commenced this
action seeking to recover damages for, among other things, fraud and breach of
c o n t r a c t .

After joinder of issue and some discovery, plaintiff moved to compel
defendants to respond to his interrogatories.
Defendants cross-moved for, among other things, summary judgment
dismissing the complaint. Supreme Court denied the motion to compel and
partially granted defendants' cross motion, dismissing the action against Leitch
and defendant Scott Long, a Yodle employee who lives and works in Arizona, for
lack of personal jurisdiction and is missing all claim except for breach of
contract. The court limited plaintiffs damages on the remaining claim to the
amount he actually paid to Yodle pursuant to the contract. Plaintiff later moved
for reargument but also withdrew his claim for the breach of contract damages.
Supreme Court denied reargument and then granted defendants' motion for
simmiary judgment dismissing the remaining claim. Plaintiff appeals from each
o r d e r.

Initially, we cannot agree with plaintiffs contention that Supreme Court
erred in determining that it lacked jurisdiction over Leitch and Long. Given the
nature of their work on plaintiffs Internet advertising campaign and his limited
contact with them via telephone and e-mail, their conduct "did not amount to a
purposeful invocation of the privileges of conducting business in New York" so as
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to confer personal jurisdiction under CPLR 302 (a)(1) (Executive T̂ ife Ltd. v
Silverman. 68 AD3d 715, 716-717 [2009]; see Fiachbar v Pout. 9 NY3d 375,
380 [2007]; Professional Personnel Mgt. Corp. v South west Med, Asoc., 216
AD2d 958, 958 [1995]).

1 Plaintiff aclmowledges that no appeal lies from the denial of the
motion to reargue, and we dismiss that appeal(see Renolds v Renolds, 92
AD3d 1109, 1110 [2012]).

Nor did Supreme Court abuse its broad discretion in denying plaintiffs
motion to compel. Plaintiff failed to establish that defendants' responses to the
first set of interrogatories were insufficient or that the second set of
interrogatories sought "material and necessary" information (CPLR 3101 [a];
see Aaron v Pattison SflmRnn fl-insber Cr. Griffin P.C.. 69 AD3d 1084,1085
[2010]; Dolback v Reeves. 265 AD2d 625, 626 [1999]; NBT Bancorp v Fleet
Norstar Fin. Group. 192 AD2d 1032,1034 [1993]).

Turning to the merits, defendants estabHshed their prima facie
entitlement to summary judgment with evidence that plaintiff agreed to the
terms and conditions of the contract. Those terms authorized Yodle to
create a website that was a mirror image of plaintiff's website, with a
different telephone number and e-mail address, in order to monitor the
calls and emails generated by the advertising, and to charge his credit card
for the agreed upon amounts. Plaintiff opposed the motion with
conclusory, unsupported allegations that are at odds with the factual
evidence in the record. Having failed to demonstrate the existence of
triable issues of fact, summary judgment was properly granted (see
Alvarez v Prosect Hosp.. 68 NY2d 320, 324[1986]; Cape Vincent Mlk
Producers Coop. Inc. v St. Lawrence Food Corp, 43 AD3d 606, 607-608
[2007]; Hausler v Spectra Realty, 188 AD2d 722, 723-724 [1992]).

All of the documentation and case law, showing that the appellant was entitled

to compensation, that was presented to the appellate court was either misrepresented,

ignored and covered up. Even though the appellant raised the issue that he never

agreed with the recording of his phone calls and in fact told Yodle they had no authority
to record his phone calls and intercept of his e-mails, the appellate court has upheld the

lower court's ruling that it was legal for them to do so as appellant was informed Yodle

would record his phone calls.

We have considered plaintiffs remaining contentions and find them to be
w i t h o u t m e r i t .

Lahtinen, Stein and Egan Jr.,JJ.,concur.

2 Plaintiffs claim that he never received the terms and conditions is made
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for the first time on appeal and is not properly before this Court (see Kropp v
TownofShandaken. 91 AD3d 1087,1089 n 1 [2012]).

Even if the appellant had raised this claim in the lower court, just like all of his
other documentation, it would have been misrepresented or ignored and covered up.

ORDERED that the orders entered September 21, 2011 and February
13, 2012 are affirmed, without costs.

ORDERED that the appeal from the order entered December 13, 2011 is
dismissed, without costs.

Judge Hummel's Ruling

152. Judge Hnmmfti ignored all of the appellant's case law holding that he was

entitled to compensation as previously documented here and misrepresented, ignored

and covered up all evidence the appellant provided to the court to contradict the

respondents' claims.
153. Judge Himimel in his ruling on page 12,13 (A -15,16) states:

The Court begins its analysis of plaintifFs opposition to the summary
judgment motion by noting that defendants provided transcripts of their
conversations with plaintiff showing that most of plaintifFs conclusory and
factual allegations in support of these causes of action are baseless, false,
and/or misleading. PlaintifFs 109 pages of opposition to defendants'
motion for summary judgment is noteworthy both for plaintiffs
unsupported conclusory statements and his consistent failure to
address the relevant questions and evidence presented in support of
defendants' motion. Plaintiff has presented no evidence to contradict
defendants' transcripts of his telephone conversations demonstrating
that plaintiff knew all about Yodle's services, that plaintiff j^ew that he
was entering into a three-month contract with YoAe and agreed to the
creation of a "mirror image" of plaintiffs existing website that would
use a slightly different web address and contact telephone number, that
e-mails, telephone calls, and messages to these new addresses would
then be routed to plaintiff's existing e-mail address and telephone
number, Plaintiff has presented no evidence to contradict the
transcripts showing that plaintiff knew that he would be contractually
liable for three months of service and agreed that he would be charged
the first month's fees of $69.00 as well as the $750.00 advertising budget
in April 2011. Plaintiff does not dispute that the transcripts show that he knew
that the new website would to be created, partly developed, and tested prior to
May 3, 2010.

Judge Himmiers statement above is designed deny the appellant his rights
under the law to a fair and impartial judge. 90% of what is contained in this Affidavit
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was contained in the 109 pages of opposition. The appellant has been very specific in
his allegations and supporting evidence that was provided by Mr. Rivchin.

Facts appearing in the movant's papers, which facts the opposing party
does not controvert, are deemed to be admitted. Thus, by offering no evidence in
opposition with respect to the defendants' allegations in support of their
summary judgment motion, plaintiff is deemed to have admitted that there is no
material question of fact regarding those allegations (Manculich v. Dependable
Auto Sales and Service. Inc.. 39 A.D.3d 1070,1072 [3'd Dept., 2007];
Grmip Inc. v. Halton. 290 A.D.2d 673, 67s [3'd Dept., 2002]; Springer v. Keith
Clark Publ. Co.. 191 A.D.2 922, 924 [3'd Dept., 1993]; Kuehne & Nagel. hic. v.
Baiden. 36 N.Y.2d 539, 544 [1975]) Plaintiff failed to meet his burden of
demonstrating that the law does not support summary judgment and/or
assembhng and presenting facts sufficient to require a trial of any issue of fact
to defeat these parts of the motion to dismiss (Zuckerman v. Citv of New York.
49 N.Y.2d 557, 562 [1980]) and defendants' motion for summary judgment
dismissing plaintifFs fraud, anti-racketeering. Penal Law and consumer
protection causes of action must be granted.

154. Judge Hummel in his ruling on page 13 (A -13) states:

The Court next turns to that part of defendants' motion for summary
judgment seeldng dismissal of plaintifFs contractual claims and an order
awarding defendants $817,00 as their contractual damages against plaintiff.
Defendants have failed to meet either their initial burden of establishing they
are entitled to summary judgment dismissing plaintifFs contractual claims for
return of the advertising money that Yodle collected after plaintiff terminated
the contract or that they are entitled to judgment for an additional $817.00 in
addition to the $1,638.00 that Yodle has already collected from plaintiff since
plaintiff attempted to terminate the contract. Defendants have demonstrated
that Yodle had a three-month contract with plaintiff, but have not demonstrated
that plaintiff did not terminate the contract on April 30, 2010 or that plaintiff
was obligated to pay Yodle for three months of advertising costs regardless of
whether plaintiff terminated the service or Yodle was using the money to
advertise for plaintiff.

155. Judge Hummel in his ruling on page 15 (A -18) states:

Finally, the Court turns to defendants' argument that the maximum
damages that plaintiff could collect in his contract action against defendants is
$1,638.00, a full refund of the money that plaintiff paid to Yodle. The Court has
already dismissed all of plaintifFs fraud and non-contract causes of action
against defendants. Thus, the only remaining cause of action that plaintiff has
against defendants is for breach of contract. Without finding that Yodle actually
breached the contract in any fashion or even attempting to define how the
breach could have occiirred, the Court finds that had there been no breach of
contract by defendants, the best position that plaintiff could have been in was
the same position he was in prior to being contacted by Yodle or paying any
money to Yodle. As plaintiff sought to terminate the contract on April 30,2010
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prior to the date that Yodle was to provide the "adverSite," plaintiff coiild sufferno recognizable injury as a result of Yodle's failure to perform any of the
promised contractual services. Plaintiff also did not suffer any ^
recognizable ii\jiiry as a result of Yodle's continuing to provide linuted
services after plaintiff sought to terminate the contract because Yodle
has demonstrated that all of the potential customers who were drawn
to Yodle's adverSite were forwarded to plaintiff. The parties' contract does
not provide for punitive damages, plaintiffs costs in bringing this action, or
plaintiffs attorneys fees. Thus, in the event that plaintiff completely succeeded
in his breach of contract cause of action against defendants, plaintiffs total
contractual damages could be no greater than a full refund of the $1,638.00 that
defendants collected from plaintiff for monthly management fees and
advertising fees. It falls to plaintiff to demonstrate that the law does not support
svmmiary judgment and/or assemble and present facts sufficient to require a
trial of any issue of fact to defeat this part of defendants' motion (Zuckerman v.
City of New York, 49 N.Y.2d 557, 562 [1980]). Plaintiff has failed to meet his
burden of demonstrating that the law supports his receiving anything more than
a full refund on his breach of contract cause of action or raising any triable
issues of fact regarding the amount of money Yodle collected from plaintiff or
other damages incurred by plaintiff as a result of Yodle's alleged breach of the
c o n t r a c t .

Notice, Judge Himimel states that plaintiff did not suffer and recognizable injury

as a result of Yodle's continuing to provide limited services after plaintiff sought to

terminate contract. Plaintiff would have had more clients if Yodle had not used its

click rank bidding software system and geographical modifiers to limit and reduce the

number of cHck's the appellant would have received. Yodle's actions prevented

potential customers from be drawn to Yodle's adverSite.
151. Judge Himimel in his ruling on page 5 (A - 8) states:

Long and Leitch are entitled to dismissal for lack of jurisdiction. The
telephone calls and e-mail exchanges between plaintiff and Yodle's out of state
employees, Long and Leitch, are not enough to support a finding that either
Long or Leitch availed themselves of the privilege of conducting activities within
this state. Not all purposeful activity constitutes a "transaction of business"
within the meaning of CPLR § 302(a)(1). Thus, solitary acts such as telephoning
a single order to New York requesting a shipment of goods to another state, the
transitory presence of a corporate official, or communications or shipments sent
to New York by an out-of-state doctor serving as a "consultant" to plaintiffs
New York physician have been found insufficient to support CPLR § 302 (a)(1)
jurisdiction (Fischbarg v. Doucet. 9 N.Y.3d 375, 380 [2007]).

For the foregoing reasons, the Court finds that Long and Leitch have met
their initial burden on their arguments for summary judgment dismissing
plaintiffs complaint against them. Thus, it falls to plaintiff to demonstrate that
the law does not support simmiary judgment and/or assemble and present facts
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sufficient to require a trial of any issue of fact to defeat the motion (Zuckerman
V. DitvnfNewYork. 49 N.Y.2d 557, 562 [1980]). Plaintiff failed to meet his
burden of demonstrating that the law does not support simmiary judgment
and/or assembling and presenting facts sufficient to require a trial of any issue
of fact regarding their contacts with New York and the motion for summary
judgment dismissing plaintiffs causes of action against Long and Leitch for lack
of jurisdiction must be granted.

152. Judge Hummel in his ruling on page 6 (A - 9) states:
The first noticeable problem with plaintiff's fraud cause Plaintiff

complains in a series of conclusory aUegationSt innuendoes, and
rhetorical questions that defendants defrauded him. of action is that the
parties entered into a contract and a cause of action for fraud does not arise
where the alleged fraud relates to a breach of contract (Fourth Branch Assocs.
Mechanicville v. Niagara Mohawk Power Cô ,235 A.D.2d 962, 963 [S'o Dept.,
1997]). Thus, absent a legal duty owed to plaintiff by defendants that is
independent of the duty encompassed by the contract, plaintiffs causes of
action grounded on fraud are not cognizable (Roldina v. Slddmore Coll., 268
A.D.2d 765, 766-767 [3'o Dept., 2000]). Plaintiff does not even explain what the
contract encompassed much less set fbrth what noncontractual duty owed to
him by defendants was breached by defendants.

The second problem with plaintiffs fraud cause of action is that, even
assuming for the purposes of the argument that all of plaintiffs complaints are
breaches' independent of the defendants' duties imder the contract, a cause of
action for fraud requires that plaintiff "allege representation of a material
existing fact, falsity, scienter, deception and injury" and each of these essential
elements must be supported by factual allegations sufficient to satisfy CPLR S
3016(b), which requires that "the circumstances constituting the wrong shall be
stated in detail" (Lanzi v. Brooks, 43 N.Y.2d 778119771; Ambassador Factors
V. Kandel & company, zls A.D.2d 30s, 307- 308 [I't Dept., 1995]). Failure to
allege any one of the required parts of fraud is fatal to the cause of action. In
order to estabHsh fraud, a plaintiff is required to prove, by clear and convincing
evidence, a misrepresentation, which was false and Imown by the defendant to
be false, made for the purpose of inducing the plaintiff to rely upon it, justifiable
reliance and injury (Lama Holding Co. v. Smith Barney, 88 N.Y.2d 413,421
[1996]; Tanzman v. La Pietra, S A.D.3d 706,707 [3'd Dept., 20041; Gizzi v. Hall,
300 A.D.2d 879, 880 [3'd Dept., 2002]). Plaintiff has alleged no specific
misrepresentation of a material existing fact, falsity, scienter, or act taken by
plaintiff in reHance on the representation that resulted in injiiry to plaintiff.

153. Judge Hummel in his ruling on page 7 (A -10) states:

Defendants have met their initial burden for obtaining summary
judgment by showing that there is no substance to plaintiffs allegations of
fraud. Defendants have demonstrated that plaintiff entered into a tliree month
minimum contract with defendant Yodle, Inc. CYodle") on April 8,2011 after a
lengthy telephone conversation with Leitch, in which Leitch carefully explained
Yodle's services and how Yodle operates. The telephone transcripts demonstrate
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that plaintiff knew that he was obligated under the contract to pay for three-
^ months of service. Although Yodle's service for plaintiff was scheduled to begin

on May 3,2010, plaintiff agreed that he would be charged the first month's fees
of $69.00 followed by the $750.00 advertising budget before that date. In fact,
the contract specified that plaintiff was to be charged both amounts on April 8,
2011. At plaintiffs request Yodle consented to delaying the first $760.00 charge
until the end of April, Plaintiff therefore has no legitimate complaint about being
charged $750.00 prior to May 3, 2010. Furthermore, the charge clearly is part
o f the con t rac t and the re fo re no t f raudu len t .

154. Judge Hummel has equated the illegal actions of Leitch and Long in the

illegal recording of the appellant's phone calls, the illegal intercepting and reading of his

e-mails, the use of Yodle "click rank" bidding software to reduce appellant's click's, the
use of the geographical modifiers to reduce the appellant's advertising coverage area,

the deliberately false statements and misrepresentations by Leitch in order to induce

appellant to sign the e-contract and everything else they did is the equivalent of taking
a phone order. Judge Hummel has deliberately misrepresented or ignored covered up

the illegal actions taken by Yodle and its employees.

155. Judge Hummel on page 9 (A -12) states:

The transcripts of the telephone conversations establish that plaintiff
was aware of and agreed to defendants' actions and there is no substance to
plaintiffs conclusory allegations of anti-racketeering and illegal behavior
directed at him. Even imagining that there was a legitimate factual basis to
plaintiffs claims, plaintiff has not demonstrated that he is entitled to pursue
criminal and consumer fraud charges against defendants based on their
treatment of him or their other customers and members of the public.

Appellant has presented proof of Yodle's illegal actions as fully docimiented in
this Affidavit and the papers provided to Judge Himmiel. All evidence was ignored by

Judge Hummel and plaintiff stated specific allegations and provided docimientation to

support his allegations. Appellant's allegation were not conclusory.
1 5 6 . C o n c l u s i o n s

1. Leitch in his presentation and Yodle through its website used by Leitch
made false statements and misrepresentations to appellant in order to induce him to

sign Yodle' e-contract.

^ 2. Yodle illegally recorded the appellant's phone calls with clients.
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3. Yodle illegally intercepted and Long illegally read the appellant's e-mails
from potential clients before sending them to appellant.

4. Yodle had no intention of spending the advertising dollars on advertising,

but did have the intent to "pocket" the unspent advertising dollars.
5. Yodle tnnk Hirftrt action to restrict, limit and/or reduce the coverage of the

appellant's advertising with its "click Rank" bidding software and the use of
geographical modifiers.

6. The respondent's have violated several Penal Laws.
7. Appellant is entitled to compensation for the actions taken against him

by the Respondents.
8. Appellant is entitied to punitive damages.
9. The matter should be remanded back to the supreme court for further

discovery and trial.

WHEREFORE, Appellant requests that this Court grant the Appellant
^ Permission to Appeal to the Court of Appeals and for-such other and further relief as

this Court may deem just and proper.

Charles E. Collins, III
Appellant - pro se
108 Brunswick Road
Troy, New York 12180
(518) 274-0380

Sworn to before me this
13th day of May, 2013


